
. NC REF 
929 . 3 
N962 

/ 

DEATHS 

AMERICAN 
EXPE 

1\. f<. 
NUCKOLS 

NARY 
),FORCE 



t 

" 

/ 

DEATHS 

AMERICAN 
EXPE NARY 

)iFORCE 

1917, 1918 ~-... 
/~ . l2aA-O~ '~If 

A.f<. 
NUCKOLS 



! 

remembrance 80 years la 
st.ate by state. 

I want t o thank 
my friend, busines s partn 
and talented artist, J OHN 

} 

HUNTER SENSER of~Taz~wel 
for his original'i\uniique 
drawings anq FOR\<JARf \ 
to each book.\. \ 

t--a -1~"~ want to th 
KAREN ELI ZABE - ~AMI LTON' 
of Kingspo,t, en~ee 
who i~ a s e c ial fr-j,e~d .\·. 
and a teen .. artist. )1! 

I . 

1\l s b, a s pe · · ·1 tliank 
you to CLAS S IC ~" ft'RIN'l'I{ 

1
• ~ 

of Tazewell f~r th e ir\ ~v ic .., 
and hard work,, · . 

A spec i a l thank you go 
to CLARENCE CAIN of T~~~;~ 
for sharing the in form~iqn which _ 
was recorded in 1920 in Wa sfiin~on 
D.C. by Soldiers Reco rd Company~ 
I chose to r ecord it in another 
wa'/. 

Thi s is a partial listing 
and as far as I !)now there truly 
isn't a complete' listing of any 
war. There are .~eve ~al di s crepanc 
despite how hard one tries. 

I hope . ihe ~eader will 
book as it is ~LABOR OF LOVE ..• 
for those who Dl ED for (MERICA .• 
OF US. . 

Ashley Nu c ko ls 
1

! .. ; 

(c) 
19 9 5 

I tr. \ ... ~ I 
• ~ I\\ 

e s which happned 

enjoy each 
ADMIRATION 

and for EACH 

Re f : Soldi e r s of the Grea t Wa~ ~h . 3 
volumes by W. M. Haulsee, F . G. Howe, 
A. C. Doy le 
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FORWARD 

'Ihe "war to end all wars" began in the ~ummer of 1914 be­

tween Austria-Hun~ary and Serbia, but the United States did 

no~ officially enter the hostilities--on the French/British 

side against the Germans--until April. 6, 1917. Our American 

forces 

wer~ not ade~uately trained, 
but their numbers alone gave 
heart to their allies. Nearly 
1,000,000 American soldiers 
had reached France bv the sum-
mer of 1918. · 

Our soldiers, marines and airmen were collective~y called 

the American Exreditionary Force, or A.E.F. for short, and 

were led by General John·J. Per~hing. To the stirring melody 

of Over There. young American~ cro~sed the great wide ocean 

to fight, and die. 

On April 9, 1918, the American 1st Division captured Cantigny, 

and on June 2, other American forces stopped the German cross­

ings of the river at Chateau Thierry. Then on June 6, a brigade 

of U.S. Marines of the 2nd Division attacked German soldiers 

in the small forest a few miles northwest of Chateau 'lh ierry 

called Belleau Wood. Fighting was bitter. After seizing their 

objective, the Marines were driven back-- but again they seized, 

and .this time, held the woods at a cost of aooo dead, wounded 

and missing. 

One of the most important bJ:tttle~ of the w.qr was waged at Chateau 

Thierry itself on July 18, 1918, where a strong German advance 
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(their last) was halted by American and French soldiers. 

Our American airmen? 1hey did themselves proud in· their 

flimsy flying machines. Eddie Rickenhacker shot down 26 

enemy p~anes to lead the way. Other pilots chipped in-­

Field E. Kindley with 12 kills, Frank Hunter with 9, etc. 

Many Americans flew hazardous bombing and observation 

missions. Some airmen, of course, were shot down and cap­

tured. 

Our American nur~e~ and RP.d Cro~~ workers bravely perse­

vered, as did our sailor~ crossin~ and re-crossing the At­

lantic while dodging German submarines. 

In September the Americans and French defeated the Germans 

in the Argonne (northeast France), where our 1st Army suf­

fered 117,000 killed and wounded. 

At St. Mi~hiel Americans fought independently, and on the 

12th Of the same month, with the French, captured the salient 

there and took 16,000 prisoners, a great morale booster for 

the Allies. 

Finally on November 6, thP. American~ and French reached Sedan 

in eastern France, and on November 11, 1918, Germany $Urrendered. 

A "long, long trail" was winding home. 

~e Allies and Germany had been engaged in almost three-and-a­

half years of bloody trench warfare before the United States 

entered the war. We can be justly ~roud of our ~art in bring-
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ine that conflict to a victorious conclusion, and the 

i~portant part our servicemen played~- at a cost of 

116,506 dead, and 234,428 wounded. 

November 11th at lla.m.--the date and time of the armis-

. tice--was set a~ide to honor our men and women who lost 

their lives "over there" on the \Alestern Front. Red pop­

ies were worn on dresses and lapels, flowers reminiscent 

of those in fara\"ray Flanders fields, and of the American 

blood shed there. laps was sounded in every U.S. city and 

town, and rifle salutes fired. In 1954 the U.S. Congress 

re-named Armistice Day (Memorial Day), Veterans Day, thus 

honoring our dead and living veterans of the S~anish­

American War, World War I, World War II, the Korean War, 

the Vietnam War and {since) the Gulf \~ ar. It is also a l'­

propriate on Veterans Day to honor those service, men and 

women who played their parts in the long war against 

Communism (the Cold War) exclusive of Korea and Vietnam. 

Peace and honor to all who served. 

John Hunter Senser 
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CAPTAINS 

Cowell , Horace B. 
Dixon, Ben F. 
Greene, Gardner 
Holmes, James H. 
Loughlin, Joseph J. 

LIEUTENANTS 

Bailey, William c. 
Ball, George A. 
Basemore, William 
Bassett, Wiley c. 
Brown, Presley R. 
Bullock, Thomas J. 
Davis, Warren G. 
Dortch, Gaston L. 
Dunbar, Merritt 
Farmer, Robert E. 
Field, Bascom L. 
Grant, David s. 
Hassell, John W. 
James, Thomas J. 
Johnston, Joseph H. 
Journey, James Britt 
Limer, Archibald w. 
Loughran, Lawrence s. 
Lumsdew, John c. 
Me Connell, Fred v. 
Miller, John c. 
Mitchell, Robert L. 
Paris, Frank s. 
Ranson, John Oliver 
Smith, Dalton E. 
Smith, Hubert M. 
Sykes, James J. 
Thompson, Frank M. 
Turner, Robert H. 
Venable, Paul c. 
Vogel, Theodore K.,Jr. 
Watson, T. H. 
Winstead, Guy J. 

SECOND LIEUTENANTS 

Loder, James c. 
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SERGEANTS 

Allen, Thomas Monroe 
Bailey, Graham T. 
Barnett, Filmore 
Butts, Garfield 

.carroll, John R. 
Carver, Lox c. 
Crabtree, Raymond B. 
Daniels, Marion L. 
Daughtry, Leon Lee 
Davis, Charley 
Eatmon, William M. 
Ellington, Charles D. 
Ellis, Walter B. 
Forrester, William o. 
Franklin, Manly w. 
Frazier, Warren 
Freeman, Caro E. 
Fussell, Raymond David 
Garwood, Roy 
Green, Wallace 
Hall, Thomas L. 
Henderson, General E. 
Hewitt, William G. 
Hooker, Claude E. 
Hooker, Karl M. 
Herd, Marion B. 
Hutton, John D. 
Jenkins, Paul Burton 
JOnes, Jess B. 
Ledwell, Harvey M. 
Leonard, William c. 
Lynch, Adolph Henry 
McDougald, Charles Austin 
McDowell, Thomas J. 
McEntire, Ezor 
Martin, Wiliam R. 
Matthews, Milton A. 
Monday, Thomas 
Morris, Charlie M. 
Morris,Parks 
Moss, Robert E. 
Parsons, Walter L. 
Payne, Herbert L. 
Pierce, Charles R. 
Rhodes, Gordon 
Roberts, Festus 
Settlemyre, Frederick 
Shepard, William 
Shuler, William A. 
Stevenson, Adlai E. 
Summer, P. 
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Sergeants (Continued) 

Tate, Millard F. 
Troutman, John T. 
Underwood, Willie L. 
Wyke, Charles s. 
Woodside, James L 

CORPORALS 

Alexander, Virgil v. 
Bass, Fred 
Bates, Everett R. 
Beach, Newton Lewis 
Blackwell, Carl 
Blevins, Bruce L. 
Bowman, John R. 
Bridges, Claude o. 
Bunting, Chambers L.,Jr. 
Byrd, Akrie G. 
Chalmers, Tom B. 
Cockerham, Marcus w. 
Coleman, Julius H. 
Cook, Grover c. 
Cox, Roland s. 
Currie, jacob T. 
Davis, William A. 
Dry, offord A. 
Erwin, Earnest M. 
Gardner, William J. 
Greer, Edmond Brown 
Harris, Pearlie H. 
Hastings, George w. 
Hessee, James L. 
Hinson, Sidney w. 
Hobbs, James R. 
Hoggard, Joe w. 
Holmes, Alex A. 
Howell, Oliver w. 
Irvin, Loyd c. 
Joyner, Jesse J. 
Keeter, Waverly 
Kendall, Jean 
Lee, Lawnis L 
Lewis, Jesse T. 
Linenberg, Albert Lawrence 
Me Allist·el." Everett 
McKay, Albert G. 
McPhail, John D. 
McPherson, Charles H. 
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CORPORALS (Continued) 

Miller,w~i'lliam A. L. 
Macon, ~ 1 ~ e G. 
Mason, Lorn F. 
Mickey, John A. 
Miles, Herbert M. 
Miller, Wade H. 
Moore, Hubert Lee 
Moore, Leonard N. 
Morris, Columbus s. 
Morrison, Alexander s. 
Oates, Howard G. 
Peeler, Lawrence Tatum 
Pegram, James w. 
Perry, Cardon o. 
Plyer, George Espy 
Powell, Hamit N. 
Powell, Leon L. 
Price, Walter H. 
Roe, Elwood G. 
Sears, Claude 
Shaw, Duncan c. 
Slagle, Alfred M. 
Smith, Clannie w. 
southard, Henry 
Spencer, Elmer' 
Staton, Jesse 
Sullivan, Harrison E. 
Taylor, Edward Winfield 
Teachey, Robert M. 
Thompson, Lawrence E. 
Tucker, Harley L. 
Twiford, dennis s. 
Walker, Richard H. 
Ward, Herbert w. 
Watkins, James R. 
Weaver, Frank 
Weaver, William B. 
Weeks, Youman z. 
Wheeler, Commie D. 
White, Oscar w. 
Whitley, John c. 
Wilcox, Robert E. 
Wood, Charles 

BUGLERS 

D.~avis, Foster C. 
Porcell, Robert 
Speaks, Thomas B. 

COOKS 

Fogleman, Otis B. 
Hoce, Joseph Wallace 
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MECHANICS 

Brady, Benjamin w. 
Carroll, Charlie w. 
Clark, Fred L. 
Fowler, Lewis H. 
Harris, Faison 
Hoppes, Kelsey 
Horton, William H. 
McCoy, John w. 
White,ioss L. 
Wilkins, Charle v. 

WAGONER 

Massey, John R. 

PRIVATES 

Adoc~; Cyrus P. 
Alderman, Jacob R. 
Alford, Rufus Wellington 
Allen, Beverly M. 
Alston, Robert Lee 
Andrews,Robert L. 
Arnette, James H.· 
Arrington, Henry H. 
Arrowood, James w. 
Ashley, Charlie s. 
Atkins, Rufus s. 
Auten, William A. 
Avant, John R. 
Ayscue, Albert G. 
Bailey, Wiley L. 
Baldwin, George Barton 
Barham, William J. 
Barkley, Jesse L. 
Barnes, Charles P. 
Barnes, George Grady 
Barrett, William 
Bass, Joseph B. 
Beacham, Heber 
Bean, John H. 
Beasley, Walter c. 
Beason, James M. 
Beck, Charlie R. 
Best, Rexford 
Bishop, James A. 
Blackwell, Robert L. 
Blake, Rubbie B. 
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Privates (Continued) 

Blalock, John F. 
Blaylock, James H. 
Bodford, Edgar 
Booker, Floyd w. 
Boone, Isaac N. 
Boyd, David H. 
Boyles, Livie R. 
Bracy, Godwin 
Brand, Wade H. 
Branson, Levi c. 
Brantley, Dudley B. 
Brickhouse, James M. 
Briley, Jasper 
Broadway, George w. 
Brock, Walter Stephen 
Brown, Archie 
Brown, Roscoe 
Brown, Truman Lazarus 
Bryson, Henry L. 
Buchanan, Brown 
Buchanan, David v. 
Buck, Charlie 
Bullard, Chester N. 
Bullyboy, Roy L. 
Bumpas, Joseph J. 
Burleson, James 
Burnett, Sidney 
Burrell, Charles Burton 
Burtner, Henry K. 
Butler, Levi H. 
Cabe, Fred c. 
Cahoon, David L. 
Calvin, Cobb Pitt 
Campbell, Robey Edward 
Candifer, Obie B. 
Cannon, Claude 
Carr, Elbert F. 
Carran, Valley Patan 
Carroll, Willie 
Carter, Buck Anderson 
Cates, Hubert 
Chalmers, Arkansas R. 
Christopher, Ervin 
Church, James 
Civils, Bennie 0. 
Clark, James w. 
Clark, Willard A. 
Clinton, Richard 
Cobb,Carlie 
Cochran, John T. 
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Privates (Continued) 

Coffey, Rone L. 
Coggins, Edgar L. 
Coleman, Albert L. 
Coley, Thomas 
Collins, Andrew J. 
Collins, Charlie A. 
Collins, Robert 
Combs, Edgar H. 
Cook, Charlie c. 
Cornelius, Sennett 
Correll, William J. 
Cowan, Charles E. 
Cox, Edd 
Cox, John T. 
Cox,Marshall 
Cratt, Charles s. 
Craven, Floyd F. 
Creech, Wesley J. 
Crews, William 
Crisp, Lester M. 
Cunningham, Severe 
Davis, Peter 
Davidson, William c. 
Davis, Amy A. 
Davis,Rueben E. 
Dawson, John F. 
Deese, Joe R. 
Demeron, Henry P. 
Denny, Hoyt M. 
Dillon, Loyd H. 
Dixon, George T. 
Dodson, William T. 
Donnerson, William v. 
Doty, John s. 
Doughty,Edward s. 
Douglas, Lester M. 
Douglas, Otis R. 
Downey, Ashby J. 
Driver, Carl 
Driver, James o. 
Duke, Walter 
Duschkin, Isidore 
Early, Joe 
Easter, John H. 
Eckard, Robert L. 
Edmundson, Arthur L. 
Edwards, Garcie Calvin 
Edwards, Lee 
Edwards, James T. 
Edwards, William F. 
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Edwards, William z. 7 

r Eller, James A. 29 
Elliott, Raymond v. 38 
Ellis, Ben c. 1 

r .Ernhardt, Fred L 24 
Evans, Joseph c. 17 
Evers, Charles R. 21 
Ewing, Arthur L. 36 r Fair, Robert K. 3 
Farmer, Joe G. 4 
Farmer, Joshua 37 

r Farris, William 2.1 

Fennell, Jenkins 17 
Flinchum, Laura E. 21 

r Ford, Earl w. 27 
Foster, Albert F. a 
Foster, Demos 23 

r Foster, Roy w. 30 
Fey, Leslie 35 
Frady, George Henry 32 
Fry, John v. 25 

r Fulford, James I. 23 
Gallion, Eugene B. 3 
Garland, John L. 23 

r Gaston, Lacy 30 
Gatlin, Ben L. 11 
Gavin, Charles R. 3~ 
Geer I Doctor Y. 13 

r Goforth, Colon 22 
Grant, John D. 16 
Grantham, Adrian H. 24 

r Green, David 11 
Green, Joseph 13 
Green, Milton Asbury 4 

r Griffon, Simon s. 37 
Grisdale, Jesse D. 25 
Hall, charles B. 26 
Hall, Charles c. 28 r Hall, Henry H. 16 
Ham, Lester 19 
Hamilton, Arthur 19 

r Harmon, William D. 31 
Harrell, Roland 3 
Harris, Hammet D. 34 

r Harris, Jerry 29 
Harris, Loyd 22 
Harris, Macy D. 22 
Harrison, William H. 9 

r Hart, Samuel c. 23 
Hartsell, Alfred H. 20 

r 
r 



r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 

.. 

Privates (Continued) 

Havens, Alonzo 
Hawkins, Raymond 
Hawley, William A. 
Hayes, Samuel E. 
Henderson, Harlie 
Henley, James E. 
Henry, Castillia 
Henry, C_ecil E. 
Hicks, Burton c. 
Higgins, Andrew J. 
Hill, James 
Hill, Walter 
Hinkle, Freeman I. 
Hodges, Lindsay D. 
Hofler, Charles w. 
Hofler, Emmett v. 
Hogsed, Paul 
Holbrooks, James Nathaniel 
Holcombe, Reginald Nathaniel 
Holmsley, John o. 
Honeycutt, William c. 
Hooks, Grady B. 
Hopkins, Nicky M. 
Hopper, Barney H. 
Horne, Victor H. 
Howell, Charles E. 
Hoyle, Warren Findley 
Huff, Jim 
Humphries, Oser 
Hunsucker, Alexander 
Hunt, Thomas G. 
Hunter, Jones w. 
Huntley, Joseph L. 
Hussey, Walter B. 
Hutchins, Walter 
Hyman, Ernest 
Ingram, William c. 
Isaacs, James c. 
Jackson, Burwell c. 
Jackson, Howard J. 
Jacobs, West 
James, Earl R. 
Jenkins, Emmett Joshua 
Jester, Alton Kirk 
Jethro, James E. 
Johnson, adger 
Johnson, Henry w. 
Johnson, James R. 
~Ohnson, Richard 
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' Privates (Continued) 

Johnson, Troy Fletcher 
Johnson, William B. 
Jones, Carl o. 
Jones, Ira 
Jones, Smithfield 
Jones, Thomas J. 
Jordan, Charles Fletcher 
Judkins, John N. 
Keith, Bernard c. 
Kerr, Fred 
Kincaid, Bruce Horace 
King, Ernest Newton 
Kington, Joe H. 
Kington: Willie E. 
Kinney, Linde s. 
Kivett, John H. 
Knott, Hobson K. 
Lane, Charles F. 
Laney, John c. 
Lash, James P. 
Lemon, Marion D. 
Lewis, Amos c. 
Lineberry, Cyrus 
Link, Carl 
Little, Ranzey B. 
Loftin, Bidwell 
Loftin, Preston B. 
Logan, Hugh G. 
Long, Leonard J. 
Long, Samuel R. 
Lookabill, Fred c. 
Love,John I. 
Lowery, William c. 
Lowrye, Gerfield 
Lynch, John E. 
McCoy, oscar L. 
McCulloh, Ernest 
McGraw, Charles M. 
Mcintyre, Roy s. 
McLean, Allen B. 
McMillan, Charles G. 
McPhail Robert A. 
Mabry, Robert E. 
Macy, Willie Ernest 
Marshburn, Jacob A. 
Martin, Augburn 
Martin, Charles T. 
Martin, Ernest F. 
Mashburn, Benjamin H. 
Mason, Samuel 
Mason, Walter 
Mathis, Fred 
Matthews, William H. 
Mayo, Ezra A. 
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Privates (Continued) 

Meadows, William c. 
Meggs, David P. 
Melton, John Wesley 
Merrill, Henry c. 
Miller, Gaither 
Mitchell, Frank B. 
Mobley, James H. 
Montague, Jack w. 
Monteith, Walter L. 
Moore,John w. 
Moore, John w. 
Morgan, Emmett L. 
Morgan, John H. 
Morgan, Loman 
Morton, John T. 
Neill, Robert w. 
Morton, William L. 
Nelson, Eratus I. 
Nelson, Oscar E. 
Norman, Doctor T. 
Norman, Issac c. 
Norton, Gus 
Oakley, Thomas L. 
O'Brien, Ottis B. 
Odo , Marvin 
Oliver, Alfred A. 
Outland, Cecil P. 
Overby, George P. 
Oxendine, William R. 
Parish, Millard 
Parker, John w. 
Parker, Moses 
Parrish, George~w. 
Parsons, Edgar 
Partin, Raymond J. 
Pearce, Archie B. 
Pearson, Dillard s. 
Pearson,Henry Floyd 
Pearson, Will z. 
Peloubet, William F. 
Perry,Seth E. 
Petteway, Claude 
Petty, Stowe 
Petty, Thomas F. 
Pfaff, carl c. 
Phiter, Monroe 
Pigott, Harry L. 
Pitman, Randolph 
Poole, William E. 
Pitt, Edward C. 
Pitman, James Worth 
Perry, Thomas L. 
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PRIVATES 

Perry, Seth 
Pettiway, Claude 
Petty, STOWE 
Petty, thomas f. 
Pfaff, earl c. 
Phifer, Monroe 
Pigott, Harry L. 
Pitman, james Worth 
Pitt, Edward c. 
Pittman, Randolph 
Poplin, Daniel Casper 
Poplin, Luther 
Potter, Harry 
Prewatt, Waters 
Price, Eula 
Pruatt, Walter 
Puryear, Bonnie 
Pyatt, Sam E. 
Rachel, Eugene 
Ramsey, Harvey J~ 
Eamsey, William F. 
Rawls, Henry 
Ray, Swanna 
Ray, Walter E. 
Rayfield, Nelson 
Reed, Fred 
Reid, Wilborn 
Rhoads, Alex 
Richardson, Hal E. 
Rierson, Ernest H. 
Rigsbee, Ike j. 
Riggs, Clem M. 
Roark, Clifton 
Robbins, Robert E. 
Robbins, William E. 
Robinson, earl 
Robinson, Sidney J. 
Robinson, Travis 
Rogers, Hardie 
Roscoe, Joseph E. 
Ross, William B. 
Royster, Edward 
Ruffin, Jesse J. 
Rust, Sidney R. 
Runyon, Joseph w. 
Sanders, Ozzie T. 
Sanders, Rowan 
Sane, Charlie L. 
Satterfield, Ira L. 
Saunders, Dewey M. 
Saunders, Rowan 
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Privates (Continued) 

Smith, James T. 
Smith, John I. 
Smith, Leo Leonard 
Smith, Spencer 
.Smith, Turner 
Smith, Vaughan E. 
Smith, Walter N. 
Smith, William c. 
Sneed, John A. 
Snow, Charles R. 
Soles, Council 
Sorels, Heleon Y. 
Sosnik, Jake 
Southard, Percy E. 
Spears, George w. 
Spencer, Dwight L. N. 
Spencer, Ralph G. 
Spivey, Raymond E. 
Stallings, George J. 
Stallings, Martin L. 
Stallings, Paul 
Stephenson, William Berry 
Stevens, Foster B. 
Stewart, George 
Stillman, J. Leslie 
Stillwell, Keller H. 
Stowe, Charles G. 
Strickland, Henry N. 
Strong, Henry G. 
Stultz, Walter w. 
Styles, Andy 
Sumlin, Posey 
Summerlin, James G. 
Summerlin, Zollie Avery 
Surratt, William P. 
Sutton, Robert 
Tate, Robert Carroll 
Tayloe, Jonathan 
Taylor, Martin 
Taylor, William 
Teague, Marvin D. 
Terry, Avery c. 
Tetterton, Julius Lanzer 
Thaggard, Wayman Tolar 
Thigpen, Alpha 
Thomas, Lonnie J. 
Thomas, Newton P. 
Thomason, Jasper 
Thomason,Oliver 
Thompson, newey s. 
Thompson, Travis 
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Privates (Continued) 

r Thornton, ·Nathaniel 
Tilley, AilStin W. 
Tiney, Eason 

r Trexler, Marvin 
Triplett, Elija 
Tucker,Hillard 

r Tucker, Osco 
Turner, David D. 
Turner, Willie M. 
Turrentine, Herbert r Twine, Earnest L. 
Umphlett, Claud L. 
Vaughin,Thomas 

r Venters, Leslie 
Vinson, rederick P. 
Waldroop, Robert v. 

r Walker, Julian c. 
Walker, William T. 
Wall, James H. 
Wall, Joseph W. 

r Wall, Robert·o. 
Walsh, Thomas I. 
Walston, Willie 

r Ward, Winthrop 
Warrick, Linwood 
Waterfield, Loyd L. 

r Watson, Isam v. 
Watson, John D. 
Waycaster, Burley 
Webb, Oscar r Webb, Vernon 
Welch, Fred 
West, Tenny B. 

r West, Walter 
Wethington, Howard 
White, Grover 

r Whitehart, Bert 
Whitener, Marion c. 
Whitson, Joe s. 
Wicker, Willie w. 

r Wiggins, Grover c. 
Wilborn, George T. 
Wilburn, Anderson A. 

r Wilburn, Johnnie 
Wilder, John N. 
Wilkerson, Willie E. 

r Williams, Alonzo 
Williams, Dewey A. 
Williams, Ernest w. 

r 
r 

K. 

s. 
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Privates {Continued) 

Williams, Hugh A. 
Williams, John A. 
Williams, Major 
Williams, Rufus 
Williams, William 
Williamson, Robert c. 
Willis, Benjamin T. 
Wilson, Clifford c. 
Wilson, Frank B. 
Wilson, Ziba 
Winningham, Richard F. 
Winstead, Samuel 
Winters, Arthur 
Wood, Lovett J. 
Woodard, Preston 
Woodlief, Joseph B. 
Woodly, Charlie 
Wren, Guy 
Wright, David M. 
Young, Harmon G. 

ADDITIONS 

McDougald, Charles A. 
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IN 

REMEMBRANCE 

NORTH CAROLINA 

WORLD WAR I 

. Died In Battles 

ABERDEEN 

McDougald, Charles Austin (Sgt.) 

ADVANCE 

Ellis, Ben c. (Pvt.) 
Tucker, Hillard (Pvt.) 

AFTON 

Limer, Archibald w. (Lt.) 
Watson, Isam V. (Pvt.) 

ALARKA 

Cochran, John T. (Pvt.) 

ALBEMARLE 

Avant, John R. (Pvt.) 
Broadway, George w. (Pvt.) 
Duke, Walter (Pvt.) 
Hill, Walter B. (Pvt.) 

ALERT 

Ayscue, Albert G. (Pvt.) 
Burnett, Sidney (Pvt.) 
Hunt, Thomas G. (Pvt.) 

ALLEGHANY 

Franklin, Manly w. (Sgt.) 

ALMOND 

Freeman, Caro E. (Sgt.) 

TijERE WERE 11,260,000 ARMY PERSONNEL SERVING 
IN THE U.S. FORCES DURING WORLD WAR I ACCORDING 
TO OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF DEFENSE NOVEMBER, 1957 



r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 

• 

ALTAMAHAW 

Mcintyre, Roy s. (Pvt.) 

ANDERSON 

Farmer, Robert E. (Lt.) 

ANDREWS 

Wyke, Charles s. (Sgt.) 
Hogsed,· Paul (Pvt.) 
Morgan, Loman (Pvt.) 
Stillman,.J. Leslie (Pvt.) 

ANGLER 

Matthews, Milton A. (Sgt.) 
Cobbs, Carlie A. (Pvt.) 

ANSONVILLE 

Ramsey, Harvey J. (Pvt.) 

APOSKIE 

Basemore, William (Lt.) 

ARDEN 

Arrowood, James w. (Pvt.) 

ASH 

Ward, Herbert w. (Cpl.) 

ASHEBORO 

McDowell, Thomas J. (Sgt.) 
Hussey, Walter B. (Pvt.) 
Kivett, John H. (Pvt.) 
Poole, William E. (Pvt.) 
Sledge, Edward L. (Pvt.) 

Page 2 
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ASHEVILLE 

Grant, Davids. (Lt.) 
Loughran, Lawrence s. (Lt.) 
Bunting, Chambers L.,Jr. (Cpl.) 
Davis, Amy A. (Pvt.) 
Fair, Robert K. (Pvt.) 
Henry, Cecil E. G. (Pvt.) 
Pelosebet, ~illiam F. (Pvt.) 
Young, Harmon G. (Pvt.) 

ASHLAND 

Price, Eula (Pvt.) 
Roark, Hedric (Pvt.) 

AULANDER 

Harrell, Roland (Pvt.) 

BAILEY 
Eatmon, William M. (Sgt.) 
Williams, Alonzo L.(Pvt.) 

BAKERSVILLE 

Ramsey, William F. (Pvt.) 

BELMONT 

Auten, William A. (Pvt.) 
Stowe, Charles G. (Pvt.) 

BELVIDERE 

Stallings, Paul (Pvt.) 

BENN LEVEL 

Shaw, Collin B. (Pvt.) 

BENSON 

Gallion, Eugene B. (Pvt.) 
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BENTONVILLE 

Branson, Levi c. (Pvt.) 
Thornton, Nathaniel K. (Pvt.) 

BESSEMER CITY 

Allen, Thomas Monroe (Sgt.) 
Oates, Howard G. (Cpl.) 
Petty, Stowe (Pvt.) 

BETTIE 

Beachman, Heber (Pvt.) 

BISCOE 

Saunders, Dewey M. (Pvt.) 

BILTMORE 

Farmer, Joe G. (Pvt.) 

BLACK MOUNTAIN 

Waycaster, Burley (Pvt.) 

BL6WING ROCK 

Green, Milton Asbury (Pvt.) 
Taylor, William (Pvt.) 

BOLTON 

Creech, Wesley J, (Pvt.) 

BOOMER 

Walston, Willie (Pvt.) 

BOONFORD 

Burleson, James (Pvt.) 

BOONE 

Barnes, George Grady (Pvt.) 
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BOSTIC 

Early, Joe (Pvt.) 

BREVARD 

Terry, Avery c. (Pvt.) 

BRIDGEWATER 

Rust, Sidney R. (Pvt.) 

BROOK FORD 

Demeron, Henry P. (Pvt.) 

BRUCE 

Satterfield,. Ira L. (Pvt.) 

BRYSON CITY 

Shuler, William A. (Sgt.) 

BUFFALO 

Smith, William c. (Pvt.) 

BUIES 

Oxendine, William R. (Pvt.) 

BURGAN 

Summer, P. (Sgt.) 

BURLINGTON 

Ellis, Walter B. (Sgt.) 
King, Ernest Newton (Pvt.) 
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CALL 

Combs, Edgar H. (Pvt.) 

CAMDEN 

Miggs, David P. (Pvt.) 

CANA 

Lowery, William c. (Pvt.) 

CANDIER 

Holcqmbe~ Reginald Nathaniel (Pvt.) 

CANDOR 

Lewis, Amos (Pvt.) 

CANTON 

Paris, Franks. (Lt.) 
Henderson, General E. (Sgt.) 
Moore, Hubert Lee (Cpl.) 
Cabe, Fred c. {Pvt.) 

CARDIN AS 

Fowler, Lewis H. {Mechanic) 

CASTILLA 

Wilder, John N. {Pvt.) 

CATAWHA 

Hunsucker, Alexander (Pvt.) 

CEDAR CREEK 

Thaggard, Wayman Tolar {Pvt.) 

CEDAR FALLS 

Leonard, William c. {Sgt.) 
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CEDAR POINT 

Weeds, Youmans z. (Cpl.) 

CHAPEL HILL 

Johnston, Joseph H. (Lt.) 
Baldwin, George Barton (Pvt.) 
Mason, Walter (Pvt.) 
Clark, Willard A. (Pvt.) 

CHARLOTTE 

Greene, Gardner (Capt.) 
Journey, James Britt (Lt.) 
Ranson, John Oliver (Lt.) 
Payne, Herbert L. (Sgt.) 
Arnette, James H. (Pvt.) 
Cannon, Claude (Pvt.) 
Knott, Hobson K. (Pvt.) 
Hunter, Jones w. (Pvt.) 
Poplin, Daniel Casper (Pvt.) 

CHI COD 

Edwards, William z. (Pvt.) 

CHINA GROVE 

Cox, Edd (Pvt. ) 

CLEMMONS 

Doty, Johns. (Pvt.) 
Spears, George W. (Pvt.) 

CLIMAX 

Beason, James M. (Pvt.) 
Lineberry, Cyrus (Pvt.) 

CLINTON 

Moore, John w. (Pvt.) 

COLERAIN 

Lee, Lawnis L. (Cpl.) 
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COLUMBIA 

Morris, Cloumbus s. (Cpl.) 
Brickhouse, James M. (Pvt.) 
Cahoon, David L. (Pvt.) 

CONCORD 

McConnell, Fred V. (Lt.) 
Morris, Charlie M.(sgt.) 
Cook, Grover c. (Cpl.) 
Tucker, Harley, L. (Cpl.) 
Whitley, John c. (Cpl.) 
Edwards, Lee (Pvt.) 
Love, John I. (Pvt.) 
McGraw, Charles M. (Pvt.) 
Phifer, Monroe (Pvt.) 

CONETOE 

Briley, Jasper (Pvt.) 

C6MGO 

Church, James (Pvt.) 
Foster, Albert F. (Pvt.) 

COOLEEMEE 

Jordan, Charles Fletcher (Pvt.) 

COOPER 

Hawley, William A. (Pvt.) 

COUNCIL 

Perry, Cardon, (Cpl.) 

COVE CITY 

Civils, Bennie 0. (Pvt.) 

CRANBERRY 

Staton, Jesse (Cpl.) 

CREE_OMORE 

Wheeler, Commie D. (Cpl.) 
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Christopher, Ervin (Pvt.) 
Holbrooks, James Nathaniel (Pvt.) 

DENNISTON 

Wilburn, Johnnie (Pvt.) 

DILLARD 

Stultz, Walter w. (Pvt.) 

DOBSON 

Issacs, James c. (Pvt.) 

DOVE CITY 

Hawkins, Raymond (Pvt.) 

DOVER 

Coley, Thomas (Pvt.) 
Donnerson, William v. (Pvt.) 

DRAPER 

Harrison, William H. (Pvt.) 

DUKE 

Byrd, Akrie G. (Sgt.) 

DUNN 

Wood, Lovett J. (Pvt.) 

DURHAM 

Mitchell, Robert L. (Lt.) 
Venable, Paul c. (Lt.) 
Shepard, William (Sgt.) 
Hessee, James L. {Cpl.) 
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DURHAM (continued) 

Howell, Oliver w. (Cpl.) 
Moore, Leonard N. (Cpl.) 
Wood, Charles (Cpl.) 
·Denny, Holt M. (Pvt.) 
Keith, Bernard c. (Pvt.) 
Kerr, Fred C. (Pvt.) 
Lynch, John E. (Pvt.) 
Marshburn, Jacob A. (Pvt.) 
Puryear, Bonnie (Pvt.) 
Rigsbee, Ike J. (Pvt.) 
Thompson, Dewey S. (Pvt.) 
Triplett, Elija w. (Pvt.) 
Walker, Julian c. (Pvt.) 

EAGLE SPRINGS 

Sneed, John A. (Pvt.) 

EAST BEND 

Martin, Augburn (Pvt.) 

EAST DURHAM 

Spencer, Dwight L. N. (Pvt.) 

EAST FLAT ROCK 

Jones, Thomas J. (Pvt.) 

EAST FRUITLAND 

Clinton, Richard (Pvt.) 

EAST LAKE 

Twiford, Dennis s. (Cpl.) 

EDENTON 

Bass, Fred (Cpl.) 
White, Oscar W. (Cpl.) 
Morgan, John H. (Pvt.) 

EDGECOMB 

Sumlin, Posey (Pvt.) 
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ELIZABETH CITY 

Green, David (Pvt.) 

ELK PARK 

Ray, Walter E. (Pvt.) 
Winters, Arthur (Pvt.) 

ELKVILLE 

Kendall, Jean (Cpl.) 
Pearson, Will z. (Pvt.) 
ELLENBORO 

Long, Samuel R. (Pvt.) 

ELM CITY 

Montague, Jack w. (Pvt.) 

ENFIELD 

Currie, Jacob T. (Cpl.) 
Bumpaa~. Joseph J. (Pvt.) 

ENGLEHARD 

Watson, John D. (Pvt.) 

ENNICO 

Higgins, Andrew J. (Pvt.) 

ERECT 

Gatlin, Ben L. (Pvt.) 

ETOWAH 

Smith, Clannie w. (Cpl.) 

EURE 

Green, Wallace (Sgt.) 
Perry, Thomas L. (Pvt.) 
Umphlett, Claud L. (Pvt.) 

EVERETTS 

CLark, James w. (Pvt.) 
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Miller, John c. (Lt.) 

FAYETTEVILLE 

Porcell, Robert (Bugler) 
Adock, Cyrus (Pvt.) 

FERGUSON 

James, Thomas J. (Lt.) 

FLETCHER 

Carran, Valley Patan (Pvt.) 
Johnson, James R. (Pvt.) 

FOREST CITY 

Hopper, Barney H. (Pvt.) 

FORT MILL 

Hall, Thomas L. (Sgt.) 

FOUNTAIN 

Edwards, James T. (Pvt.) 
Gardner, James H. (Pvt.) 

FRANCISCO 

Hicks, Burton c. (Pvt.) 

FRANKLIN 

Slagle, Alfred M. (Cpl.) 
McPherson, Charles H. (Cpl.) 
Horne, Victor H. (Pvt.) 

FRANKLINVILLE 

Bean, John H. (pvt) 
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FRANKLINTON 

Ellington, Charles D. (Sgt.) 
Jenkins, Paul Burton (Sgt.) 
Dixon, Geroge T. (Pvt.) 
Henley, James E. (Pvt.) 

FREEMAN 

Alford, Rufus Wellington (Pvt.) 

FREEMONT 

Blaylock, James H. (Pvt.) 
Shackleford, Herman (Pvt.) 

GASTONIA 

Dixon, Ben F. (Capt.) 
Merrill, Henry c. (Pvt.) 
Teague, Marvin D. (Pvt.) 

GATESVILLE 

Hofler, Emmett v. (Pvt.) 

GAY 

Green, Joseph L. (Pvt.) 
Mashburn, Benjamin H. (Pvt.) 

GENE ISS 

Henderson, Harlie (Pvt.) 
Vinson, Frederick P. (Pvt.) 

GIBSON 

Pearson, Henry Floyd (Pvt.) 
Smith, Turner (Pvt.) 

GILKEY 

Geer, Doctor Y. (Pvt.) 
McEntire, Ezor (Sgt.) 
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GLENVILLE 

Monteith, Walter L. (Pvt.) 

GOLDSBORO 

Dortch, Gaston L. (Lt.) 
Daniels, Marion L. (Sgt.) 
Blevins, Bruce L. (Sgt.) 
Hinson, Sidney w. (Cpl.) 
Harris, Faison ( Mechanic) 
Hill, James (Pvt.) 
Reed, Fred (Pvt.) 
Stevens, Foster B. (Pvt.) 
Wiggins, Grover c. (Pvt.) 

GORDO 

Sealy, Montgomery (Pvt.) 

GORMAN 

Williams, Ernest w. (Pvt.) 

GRAHAM 

Johnson, Henry w. (Pvt.) 
Sutton, Robert (Pvt.) 
Winningham, Richqrd F. (Pvt.) 

GREEN MOUNTAIN 

Howell, Charles E. (Pvt.) 

GREENSBORO 

Field, Bascom L. (Lt.) 
Taylor, Harry R. (Cpl.) 
carroll, Charlie w. (Mechanic) 
Booker, Floyd W. (Pvt.) 
Bullyboy, Roy L. (Pvt.) 
Burtner, Henry K. (Pvt.) 

GRIFTON 

Loften, Preston B. (Pvt.) 
Wethington, Howard (Pvt.) 
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GROVER 

Humphries, Oser (Pvt.) 

HALLSBORO 

Pierae, Charles R. (Sgt.) 

HALLSVILLE 

Brown, Roscoe (Pvt.) 
Thiqpen, Alpha (Pvt.) 

HAMLET 
J[La!ock, John F. (Pvt.) 

HARVARD 

Robinson, Travis (Pvt.) 

HAWK 

Buchanan, Brown (Pvt.) 

HAYES 

Bishop, James A. (Pvt.) 

HAYESVILLE 

Burrell, Charles Burton (Pvt.) 

HAZELWOOD 

Scates, Edward M. (Pvt.) 

HEATON 

Barnett, Filmore (Sgt.) 
Smith, Spencer (Pvt.) 

HENDRIX 

Summerlin,_Zollie Avery (Pvt.) 

HENDERSON 

Holmes, James H. (Capt.) 
Crabtree, Raymond B. (Sgt.) 
Holmes, Alex A. (Cpl.) 
Powell, Hamit N.(Cpl.) 
Mabry, Robert E. (Pvt.) 

Pruitt, Walter (Pvt.) 

Page 15 
IN REMEMBRANCE 
N. C.- BATTLES 



r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 

HENDERSON (continued) 

Royster, Edward (Pvt.) 

HENDERSONVILLE 

Smith, Hubert M. (Lt.) 
Wilcox, Robert E. (Cpl.) 
Collins, Robert (Pvt.) 
Cox, Marshall (Pvt.) 

HESTER 

Candifer, Obie B. (Pvt.) 

HICKORY 

Hutton, John D. (Sgt.) 
Peeler, Lawrence Tatum (Cpl .. ) 
Cowan, Charles E. (Pvt.) 
Logan, Hugh G. (Pvt.) 
Whitener, Marion c. 

HIGHLANDS 

Edwards, Garcie Calvin (Pvt.) 

HIGH POINT 

Williams, William (Pvt.) 
Carroll, John R. (Sgt.) 
Beck, CharlieR. (Pvt.) 
Davis, Rueben D. (Pvt.) 
Grant, John D. (Pvt.) 
Jester, Alton Kirk (Pvt.) 
Whitehart, Bert (Pvt.) 

HIGH ROCK 

Thompson, Travis (Pvt.) 

HOPE MILLS 

Hall, Henry H. (Pvt.) 
West, Walter (Pvt.) 
McPhail, John D. (Cpl.) 
Brady, Ben w. (Mechanic) 

HUBERT 

Meadows, William c. (Pvt.) 
Morton, William L. (Pvt.) 
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HUNTERSVILLE 

Irvin, Loyd c. (Cpl.) 
Stillwell,.Keller H. (Pvt.) 

HURDLES MILL 

Blackwell, Robert L. (Pvt.) 

HUNTLEY 

Honeycutt, William c. (Pvt.) 

INGOLD 

Carter, Buck Anderson (Pvt.) 

IVANHOE 

Fennell, Jenkins (Pvt.) 
Johnson, Troy Fletcher (Pvt.) 

JACKSON 

Warrick, Linwood (Pvt.) 

JACKSONVILLE 

Vogel, Theodore K.,Jr. (Lt.) 

JENNINGS 

Speaks, Thomas B. (Bugler) 
Reid, Wilborn (Pvt.) 

JERRY 

Dillon, Loyd H. (Pvt.) 

JOHNLEN 

Miller, Gaither (Pvt.) 

JOLONG 

Evans, Jospeh C. (Pvt.) 
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JONESBORO 

McPhail, Robert A. (Pvt.) 

JUDSON 

Stephenson, William Berry (Pvt.) 
Warrick, Linwood (Pvt.) 

KANNAPOLIS 

McKay, Albert G. (Cpl.) 
Correll, William J. (Pvt.) 
Jones, Carlo. (Pvt.) 
Pitman, James Worth (Pvt.) 
Prevatt,Watus (Pvt.) 
Ross, William B. (Pvt.) 
Shankle, Vance c. (Pvt.) 

KERNERSVILLE 

Macy, Willie Ernest (Pvt.) 
Johnson, William B. (Pvt.) 
KETTRELL 

Mitchell, Frank B. (Pvt.) 

KING 

Boyles, Livie R. (Pvt.) 
Rierson, Ernest H. (Pvt.) 

KINGS MOUNTAIN 

Barnett, William (Pvt.) 

KINLEY 

Southard, Henry (Cpl.) 

KIPLING 

Collins, Charlie A. (Pvt.) 
Matthews, William H. (Pvt.) 

KINSTON 

Rhodes, Gordon L. (Sgt.) 
Jackson, Burwell (Pvt.) 
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KINSTON (continued) 

Morgan, Emmitt (Pvt.) 
Riggs, Clem M. (Pvt.) 

KNOTTS ISLAND 

Waterfield, Loyd L. (Pvt.) 

LAKESVILLE 

Collins, Andrew J. (Pvt.) 

LANCASTER 

Neill, Robert W. (Pvt.) 

LANSING 

Ham, Lester (Pvt.) 

LAUREL SPRINGS .. 

Tucker, Osco (Pvt.) 

LAURINSBURG 

Hamilton, Arthur (Pvt.) 

LEAKSVILLE 

Strong, Henry G. (Pvt.) 

LEESVILLE 

Blake, Robbie (Pvt.) 

LEGERWOOD 

Greer, Edmond Brown (Sgt.) 

LELAND 

Nelson, Eratus I. (Pvt.) 

LENOIR 

Campbell, Robey Edward (Pvt.) 
Carr, Elbert F. (Pvt.) 
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LENOIR (continued) 

Melton, John Wesley (Pvt.) 
Smith, John I. (Pvt.) 

LEXINGTON 

Miller, William A. L. (Cpl.) 
Rayfield, Nelson (Pvt.) 
Strickland, Henry N. (Pvt.) 
Thomason, Oliver (Pvt.) 
Welch, Fred (Pvt.) 

LINCOLNTON 

Holmsley, John 0. (Pvt.) 

LINDWOOD 

Easter, John H. (Pvt.) 

LITTLETON 

Keeter, Waverly (Cpl.) 
Walker, Richard H. (Cpl.) 
Alston, RObert Lee (Pvt.) 
McLean Allen B. (Pvt.) 

LOCUST 

Moss, Robert E. (Sgt.) 
Hartsell, Alfred H. (Pvt.) 

LONG SHOALS 

Loftin, Bidwell (Pvt.) 

LOUISBURG 

Joyner, Jesse J. (Cpl.) 
Macon, Willie G. (Cpl.) 
Cates, Hubert (Pvt.) 

LUDUX 

Sheets, William L. (Pvt.) 
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LUMBER BRIDGE 
MCDOUGALD, CHATLES A.LSGT.) 
Sliaw, Duncan c. lCpl.J 

LUMBERTON 

Evers, Charles R. {Pvt.) 

MACCLESFIELD 

Crisp, Lester M. {Pvt.) 
Tiney, Eason {Pvt.) 
Webb·,. Oscar {Pvt.) 

MACKEYS 

Jethro, James E. {Pvt.) 

MACON 

Overby, George P. {Pvt.) 

MADISON 

Kington, Willie E. {Pvt.) 
Vaughin, Thomas {Pvt.) 
Farris, William {Pvt.) 
Flinchum, laura E. {Pvt.) 

MAGNOLIA 

Alderman, Jacob R. {Pvt.) 
Robinson, Sidney J. {Pvt.) 

MARION 

Tate, Millars F. {Sgt.) 
Hobbs, James R. {Cpl.) 
Coggins, Edgar L. {Pvt.) 
Jacobs, West {Pvt.) 
Norman, Doctor I. {Pvt.) 
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"ARMADUKE 

Powell, Leon L. (Cpl.) 

MARSHALL 

Goforth, Colon (Pvt.) 
Robinson, Carl (Pvt.) 

MARSHALLBERG 

Harris, Loyd (Pvt.) 

MASON 

Harris, Macy D. (Pvt.) 

MATTHEWS 

Price, Walter H. (Cpl.) 
Hooks, Grady B. (Pvt.) 

MAXTON 

Norton, Gus (Pvt.) 
O'Brien, Ottis B. (Pvt.) 

MAYWORTH 

Bridges, Claude o. (Cpl.) 

MERRY HILL 

Brown, Truman Lazarus (Pvt.) 

MERRYVILLE 

Wilburn, Anderson A. (Pvt.) 

MIDDLEBURG 

Wren, Guy (Pvt.) 

MIDDLESEX 

Brantley, Dudley B. (Pvt.) 

MILL SPRINGS 

Lewis, Jesse T. {Cpl.) 
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MILL SPRINGS (continued) 

Wilson, Ziba (Pvt.) 

MOCKSVILLE 

McCulloh, Ernest (Pvt.) 
Foster, Demos c. (Pvt.) 
Stewart, George (Pvt.) 

MONCURE 

Moore, John w. (Pvt.) 

MONROE 

Hill, George A. (Lt.) 
Garland, John L. (Pvt.) 
Webb, Vernon F. (Pvt.) 
MOORESVILLE 

Settlemyre, Frederick (Sgt.) 
Hart, Samuel c. (Pvt.) 

MORAVIAN FALLS 

Pearson, Dillard s. (Pvt.) 

~OREHEAD CITY 

Fulford, James I. (Pvt.) 

MORGANTON 

Brown, Presley R. (Lt.) 
Kincaid, Bruce Horace (Pvt.) 

MORGANTOWN 

Lynch, Adolph Henry (Sgt.) 
Beach, Newton Lewis (Cpl.) 

MORRISVILLE 

Britts, Garfield (Sgt.) 
White, Grover (Pvt.) 
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MOUNT AIRY 

Hooker, Claude E. (~gt.) 

Jones, Jess B. (Sgt.) 
Martin, Ernest F. (Pvt.) 
Norman, Isaac c. (Pvt.) 
Snow, Charles R. (Pvt.) 

MOUNT GILEAD 

Poplin, Luther (Pvt.) 

MOUNT HOLLY 

Johnson, Henry w. (Pvt.) 

MOUNT OLIVE 

Cox, . Roland S. (Cpl.) 
Grantham, Adrian H. (Pvt.) 
Summerlin, James G. (Pvt.) 

MOUNT PLEASANT 

McAllister, Everett (Cpl.) 
Ernhardt, Fred L. (Pvt.) 

MOUNT ULLA 

Plyler, George Espy (Cpl.) 
Davidson, William c. (Pvt.) 

MURFREESBORO 

Beasley, Walter c. (Pvt.) 

NEALSVILLE 

Morris, Parks (Sgt.) 
Pyatt, Sam E. (Pvt.) 

NEEDMORE 

Bates, Everett R. (Cpl.) 

NEWBERN 

Bissett, Wiley c. (Lt.) 
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NEWBERN (continued) 

Havens, Alonzo (Pvt.) 
Henry, Castillia (Pvt.) 
Jenkins, Emmett Joshua (Pvt.) 
Thomason, Jasper Winfield (Pvt.) 

NEWLAND 

Roark, Clifton (Pvt.) 

NEW LONDON 

Miller, Wade H. (Cpl.) 
Grisdale, Jesse D. (Pvt.) 

NEWTON 

Fry, John v. (Pvt.) 

NEWTON GROVE 

Daughtrey, Leon Lee (Sgt.) 

NORTH CHARLOTTE 

Martin, William R. (Sgt.) 
Grisdale, Jesse D. (Pvt.) 

NORTH WILKESBORO 

Johnson, Richard (Pvt.) 
Rhoads, Alexander (Pvt.) 

NUESE 

Buck, Charlie (Pvt.) 

OAK CITY 

Savage, William T. (Pvt.) 

QBIDS 

Parsons, Edgar (Pvt.) 

OGDEN 

Dawson, John F. (Pvt.) 
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OGUETA 

Hall, Charles B. (Pvt.) 

OKLSKO 

Perry, Seth E.(Pvt.) 

OSBORNE 

Roscoe, Joseph E. (Pvt.) 

OXFORD 

Blackwell, Carl (Cpl.) 
Taylor, Edward Winfield (Cpl.) 
Clark, Fred L. (Mechanic) 
Oakley, Thomas L. (Pvt.) 
West, Tenny B. (Pvt.) 
Woodley, Charlie (Pvt.) 

PAINTROCK 

Taylor, Martin (Pvt.) 

PALMYRA 

Hyman, Ernest (Pvt.) 

PANTEGO 

Judkins, John N. (Pvt.) 

PARRISH 

Mathis, Fred (Pvt.) 

PARKERSBURG 

Carroll, Willie (Pvt.) 

PARMELE 

James, Earl R. (Pvt.) 

PATTERSON 

Nelson, Oscar E. (Pvt.) 

PAGE 
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PEE DEE 

Sykes, James J. (Lt.) 

PEMBROKE 

r Lowrye, Garfield (Pvt.) 

PIKEVILLE 
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Gardner, William J. (Cpl.) 
Bass, Joseph B. (Pvt.) 

PILOT MOUNTAIN 

Ford, Earl w. (Pvt.) 
Smith, Albert E. (Pvt.) 

PINE LEVEL 

Woodard, Preston (Pvt.) 

PINETOPS 

Calvin, Cobb Pitt (Pvt.) 

PINETOWN 

Boyd, David H. (Pvt.) 

PINEY CREEK 

Weaver, William B. (Cpl.) 
Douglas, Lester M. (Pvt.) 

PLANES 

Frazier, Warren (Sgt.) 

POLKTON 

Thomas, Lonnie (Pyt.) 
Thomas Newton P. lPvt.) 

PRINCETON 

Massey, John R. (Wagoner) 
Best, Rexford (Pvt.) 
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RAEFORD 

McMillan, Charles B. (Pvt.) 

RALEIGH 

Thompson, Frank M. (Lt.) 
Watson, T. H. (Lt.) 
Bailey, Graham T. (~gt.) 
Alexander, Virgil v. (Cpl.) 
Chalmers, Tom B. (Cpl.) 
Teachey, Robert M. Cpl.) 
Allen, Beverly M. (Pvt.) 
Barham, William J. (Pvt.) 
Chalmers, Arkansas R. (Pvt.) 
Driver, Carl (Pvt.) 

RAMSEUR 

Forrester, William 0. (Sgt.) 
Craven, Floyd F. (Pvt.) 

RANDLEMAN 

Ledwell, Harvey M. (Sgt.) 
Wall, James H. (Pvt.) 

REDSPRING 

Hall, Charles c. (Pvt.) 

REIDSVILLE 

Coleman, Julius H. (Cpl.) 
Brand, Wade H. (Pvt.) 
Southard, Percy E. (Pvt.) 

RELIEF 

Buchanan, David v. (Pvt.) 

REVERE 

Ray, Swanna (Pvt.) 

RHODHISS 

Laney, John c. (Pvt.) 
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RICHFIELD 

Dry, Wofford A. (Cpl.) 
Ingram, William c. (Pvt.) 

ROANOKE RAPIDS 

Downey, Ashby J. (Pvt.) 
Andrews, Robert L. (Pvt.) 
Harris, Jerry (Pvt.) 
ROARING RIV.ER 

Walker, William T. (Pvt.) 

ROBBINSVILLE 

Eller, James A. (Pvt.) 
Rogers, Hardie (Pvt.) 

ROCK CREEK 

Fogleman, Otis B. (Cook) 

ROCKINGHAM 

Parsons, Walter L. (Sgt.) 
Sears, Claude (Cpl.) 

ROCKY MOUNT 

Barnes, Charles P. (Pvt.) 
Pitt, Edward c. (Pvt.) 

ROSEBORO 

Parrish, George w. (Pvt.) 

ROSEHILL 

r Fussell, Raymond David (Sgt.) 

ROSEMARY 

r 
r 
r 
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Cratt, Charles s. (Pvt.) 
Whitson, Joe s. (Pvt.) 
Williams, John A. (Pvt.) 
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ROT IA 

Mason, Samuel (Pvt.) 

ROXOBEL 

Bracy, Godwin (Pvt.) 

ROXBORO 

Winstead, Guy J. (Lt.) 
Long, Leonard J. (Pvt.) 
Wilkerson, Willie E. (Pvt.) 
Williams, augh A. (Pvt.) 

RUTHERFORDTON 

~a~ver, Lox c. {Sg~.) 
Roberts, Festus (Sgt.) 
Huntley, Joseph L. (Pvt.) 
Sane, Charlie L. (Pvt.) 

ROBERSON 

Smith, Leo Leonard (Pvt.) 

SALISBURY 
4 • • 

Garwood, Roy (Sgt.) 
Hooker, Karl M. (Sgt.) 
Erwin, Earnest M. (Cpl.) 
Spencer, Elmer (Cpl.) 
Hoce, Jospeh Wallace (Cook) 
Duschkin, Isidore (Pvt.) 
Tre~ler, Marvin (Pvt.) 

SANDY RIDGE 

Dodson, William T. (Pvt.) 
Kington, Joe H. (Pvt.) 

SANFORD 

Foster, Roy w. (Pvt.) 
Gaston, Lacy (Pvt.) 
Lemon, Marion D. (Pvt.) 
Spivey, Raymond E. (Pvt.) 
Wicker, Willie w. (Pvt.) 
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SCOTLAND NECK 

Edwards, William F. (Pvt.) 

SEABOARD 

Davis, Wil1iam A. (Cpl.) 

SEA GATE 

Brock, Walter Stephen (Pvt.) 

SEA GROVE 

Harmon, William D. (Pvt.) 

SEA GULL 

White, Ross L. (Mechanic) 

SELMA 

Driver, James o. (Pvt.) 
Mayo, Ezra A. (Pvt.) 
Wall, Joseph w. (Pvt.) 

SEVEN SPRINGS 

Ruffin, Jesse J. (Pvt.) 
Williams, Major (Pvt.) 

SHARPSBURG 

Robbins, Robert E. (Pvt.) 

SHELBY 

HOrd, Marion B. (Sgt.) 
Hastings, George w. (Cpl.) 
Hoyle, Warren Findley (Pvt.) 
Runyon, Joseph w. (Pvt.) 

SHELMERDINE 

Venters, Leslie (Pvt.) 

SHILLOTTE 

Pigott, Harry L. (Pvt.) 
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SHULLS MILLS 

Coffey, Rone L.(Pvt.) 

SILOAM 

Crews, William (Pvt.) 

SKYLAND 

Frady, George Henry (Pvt.) 

SMITHFIELD 

Harris, Pearlie H. (Cpl.) 
Parrish, Millard T. (Pvt.) 

SNOW HILL 

Edmundston, Arthur L. (Pvt.) 
Petteway, Claude (Pvt.) 

SOUTHERN PINES 

Hewitt, William G. (Sgt.) 
Lash, James P. (Pvt.) 

SOUTH GRETNA 

Jones, Smithfield (Pvt.) 

SOUTHMOUNT 

Lookabill, Fred c. (Pvt.) 

SOUTH POINT 

Surratt, William P. (Pvt.) 

ST. PAUL 

Odom, Marvin J. (Pvt.) 

SPRAY 

Huff, Jim (Pvt.) 
Martin, Charles T. (Pvt.) 
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SPOKANE 

r Rachel, Eugene (Pvt.) 

SPRING HOPE 

Winstead, Samuel (Pvt.) 

STACKHOUSE 

Sanders, Ozzie T. (Pvt.) 

p STANFIELD 

Little, Ranzey B. (Pvt.) 

P ~IA~k~tg, Albert Lawrence (epl.) 
Hinkle, Freeman L. (Pvt.) · 

p STAR 

Richardson, Hal E. (Pvt.) 

STATESVILLE 

Turner, Robert H. (Lt.) 
Troutman, John T. (Sgt.) 
Woodside, James L. (sgt.) 
McCoy, John w. (Mechanic) 
McCoy, Oscar L. (Pvt.) 
Smith, Fred J. (Pvt.) 
Williams, Dewey A. (Pvt.) 

STOKESDALE 

Boone, Isaac N. (Pvt.) 

STONY POINT 

Wilson, Frank B. (Pvt.) 

STRATFORD 

Petty, Thomas F. (Pvt.) 

SUNBURY 

Hofler, Charles w. (Pvt.) 

SURRY 

Roe, Elwood G. (Cpl.) 
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SYLVIA 

Waldroop, Robert v. (Pvt.) 

TABOR 

Soles, Council (Pvt.) 

TARBORO 

Pittman, Randolph (Pvt.) 
Rawles, Henry c. (Pvt.) 

·.T.A YLORSVILLE 

Brown, Archie (Pvt.) 
Douglas, Otis R. (Pvt.) 
Echard, Robert L. (Pvt.) 

THOMASVILLE 

Cook, Charlie c. (Pvt.) 
~eevenson, Adlai E.(Sgt.) 
Sullivan, Harrison E. (Sgt.) 
Cornelius, Bennett (Pvt.) 
Harris, Hammet D. (_Pvt.) 
Hopkins, Nicky B. (Pvt.) 
Lin~, Carl (Pvt.) 

THURMAN 

Thompson, Lawrence E. (Cpl.) 
Tilley, Austin w. (Pvt.) 

TOBACCOVILLE 

Mickey, John A. (Cpl.) 

TOLEDO 

Bowman, John R. (Cpl.) 

TRINITY 

Smith, Dalton E. (Lt.) 
Underwood, Willie L. (Sgt.) 
Wall, Roberto. (Pvt.) 

TRYON 

Butler, Levi H. (Pvt.) 

TYNER 

Outland, Cecil P. (Pvt.) 
Twine, Earnest L. (Pvt.) 

Page 34 
IN REMEMBRANCE 
N. C.- BATTLES 



r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 

UNION MILLS 

Sorels, Heleon Y. (Pvt.) 

UNIONVILLE 

Smith, Walter N. (Pvt.) 

VERONA 

Foy, Leslie (Pvt.) 

WADESBORO 

Morrison, Alexander s. Jr.(Cpl.) 
Deese, Joe R. (Pvt.) 

WAHUTTY 

r Bryson, Henry L. (Pvt.) 

WAKE FOREST 
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Davis;-Fos~er c. (Bugler) 
Woodley, Joseph B. (Pvt.) 

WALNUT 

Dunbar, Merritt (Lt.) · 

WALSTONBURG 

Horton, William H. (Mechanic) 

WARRENSVILLE 

Ashley, Charlie s. (Pvt.) 

WARRENTON 

Miles, Herbert M. (Cpl.) 
Weaver, Frank (Cpl.) 
Sanders, Rowan (Pvt.) 
WARSAW 
Gavin, Charles R. (Pvt.) 
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WASHINGTON 

Cowell, Horace B. (Capt.) 
Davis, Charley (Sgt.) 
·DoughtY,_ Edward S. (Pvt.) 
Hodges, Lindsay D. (pvt.) 
Jackson, Howard J. (Pvt.) 
Tetterton, Julius Longer (Pvt.) 

WAXHAW 

Stallings, George J. (Pvt.) 
Stallings, Martin L. (Pvt.) 

WAYNESVILLE 

Arrington, Henry H. (Pvt.) 
Jones, Ira (Pvt.) 

WEAVERSVILLE 

Monday, Thomas (Sgt.) 

WELDON 

Ward, Winthrop (Pvt.) 

WESSER 

Styles, Andy (Pvt.) 

WEST DURHAM 

Wilkins, Charles v. (Mechanic) 
Ewing, Arthur L. (Pvt.) 

WHITEHEAD 

Scott, William M. (Pvt.) 

WHITEVILLE 

Bullock, Chester N. (Pvt.) 
Hayes, Samuel E. (Pvt.) 
WHITTAKER 

Williams, Rufus· M. (Pvt.) 

WILKESBORO 

Saunders, Rowan (Pvt.) 
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WIL;LIAM?TON 

Hassell, John w. (Lt.) 
Davis, Peter (Pvt.) 
Griffon, Simon s. (Pvt.) 
Mobley,James H. (Pvt.) 
WILLISTON 

Willis, Benjamin T. (Pvt.) 

WILLOW SPRINGS 

Partin, Raymond (Pvt.) 

WILMINGTON 

Loughlin, Joseph J.(Capt.) 
Basemore, William M. (Lt.) 
Bullock, Thomas J. (Lt.) 
Davis, Warren G. (Lt.) 
Loder, James c. (2nd. Lt.) 
Mason, Lorn ·F. (Cpl.) 
Potter, Harry (Pvt.) 
Sidbury, Theodore (Pvt.) 
Smith, Vaughan E. (Pvt.) 
Turner, Willie M. (Pvt.) 

WILMONT 

Cunningham, Severe (Pvt.) 

WILSON 

Lumsdew, John c. (Lt.) 
Parker, Moses (Pvt.) 
Robbins, William E. (Pvt.) 
Turner, David D. (Pvt.) 
Farmer, Joshua (Pvt.) 

WINDOM 

Bodford, Edgar (Pvt.) 

WINDSOR 

Hoggard, Joe w. (Cpl.) 
Tayloe, Jonathan (Pvt.) 

WINGATE 

Parker, John w. (Pvt.) 
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WINSTON SALEM 

Pegram, James w. {Cpl.) 
Atkins, Rufus s. (Pvt.) 
Elliott, Raymond (Pvt.) 
Kinney, Linde s. (Pvt.) 
Lane, Charles F. (Pvt.) 
Pfaff , Car 1 C • ( Pvt • ) 
Shore, Paul E. (Pvt.) 
Slaughter, Morris (Pvt.) 
Sosnik, Jake (Pvt.) 
Tate, Robert Carroll (Pvt.) 
Turrentine, Herbert s. (Pvt.) 
Williams, Robert c. (Pvt.) 

WINTERVILLE 

Cox, John T. (Pvt.) 
Hayes, Samuel E. (Pvt.) 

WOODLAWN 

Hoppes, Kelsy (Mechanic) 

WOODLEAF 

Barkley, Jesse L. (Pvt.) 

WOODS DALE 

Bailey, William c. (Lt.) 
Wilborn, George T. (Pvt.) 

YAKINSVILLE 

Hutchins, Walter (Pvt.) 

YOUNGSVILLE 

Pearce, Archie B. (Pvt.) 

ZIONSVILLE 

Wilson, Clifford c. (Pvt.) 

World war I _April 1917-November 1918 
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(ADDITIONS) 

MERRY MOUNT 

Coleman, Albert L. (Pvt.) 

STATONBURG 

Walston, Willie (Pvt.) 

LUMBERTON 

McDougald, Charles A. (Pvt~) 

Page 39 
IN-REMEMBRANCE 
N. C.-BATTLES 

TOTAL U. S. MILirARY PERSONNEL SERVING IN WORLD ·WAR I 
WERE 4,734,991. 



·. 



r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 

CAPTAINS 

Basey, James D. 
Harris,Andrew J.;Jr, 
Ray, John E. 

LIEUTENANTS 

Austin, Judge D. 
Bond, Edward G. 
Bulla, Thomas Macon 
Capps, Calvin L. 
Harris, Edward G. 
Loring, David w. 
Riggs,iobert H. 
Williams, Frank Lenox 

SERGEANTS 

Carpenter, Henry o. 
Cooke, Shem B. 
Curtis, Rufus c. 
Davis, Chuck Bert 
Duval, Neal 
Faucette, John M. 
Felton, Flavis L. 
Francis, Charles M. 
Holder, Arthur 
Hummell, Samuel G. 
Kincaide, James w. 
Lassiter, Eugene T. 
Mason, William 
Merritt, Fletcher w. 
Minish, Walter R. 
Purcell, Douglas B. 
Roach, Robert N. 
Speas, Charle Augustine 
White, Gilbert B. 
Willifrod, William R. 
Williamson, Ellis w. 
Wilson, John B. 

GUNNERY SERGEANT 

Wilson, Herman c. 

NORTH CAROLINA 
WORLD WAR I 

DIED OF WOUNDS 
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CORPORALS 

Boone, Jacob o. 
Breece, Alonza K 
Brooks, Ross 
Brown, George w. 
Bryan, James L. 
Canady, Alvin R. 
Carter, Ben F. 
Dale, Marion 
Fefel, Edward s. 
Frazier, James c. 
Gardner, Wil1iam s. 
Gardner, John Martin 
Grady, John K. 
Graham, Erwin c. 
Helms, Clifford 
Higgins, Elmer J. 
'Huntley, Robert E. 
Morgan, William 
Page, Allison M. 
Parrish, Andrew P. 
Phillips, Isaac c. 
Purser, William o. 
Robertson, Ben c. 
Shankle, Willie w. 
Smith, Hilery J. 
Turner, Arthur L. 
Vann, Lewis P. 

BUGLERS 

Barrett, Willie R. 
Creakman, Fritz A. 

MECHANICS 

Adams, John D. 
Bratton, William R. 
McLaurin, William 
West, Walter 

PRIVATES 

Adams, Alfred 
Anderson, Clint 

Armstrong,Clyde B. 
Ashworth, Junious c. 
Avery, Jesse 
Barber, Herbert H. 
Barbour, William c. 
Bare, Cecil (Wagoner) 

NORTH CAROLINA . -· 
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P~ivates,(Continued) 

Battle, Lewis 
Beaver, William H. 
Benton, Charlie D. 
Best, Andrew 
Bolling, Clyde w. 
Boone, Homer A. 
Bowers, Aaron B. 
Boyd, Bennie F. 
Brickell, William w. 
Brown, Henry 
Brown, Henry B. 
Brown, Lex c. 
Buff, Ellis 
Burns, Elbert T. 
Burris, James B. 
Callum, John B. 
Carpenter, Ira N. 
earpenter, Thaddeus c. 
Cates, Chandler J. 
Chapman, James B. 
Chason, Carson B. 
Cline, Frank E. 
Colston, John Q. 
Colville, Thomas H. 
Cook, James Asbury 
Cooper, Dolphus c. 
Corpening, Albert T. 
Cotton, Ruffus, 
Cousin, Jess 
Cox, Fred N. 
Craddock, Willie J. 
9ranford ., Reid D. 
Creech, John 
Cruse, James J. 
Crutchfield, Oswald M. 
Dallinger, George N. 
Davis, Clyde R. 
Davis, George Ralph 
Dillingham, Ernest J. 
Dixon, George H. 
Dozier, Robert A. 
Drewett, Charles Lee 
Drum, Tally A. 
Dunlap, Charlie w. 
Eakes, Bennie A. 
Edwards, Jake 
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Privates (Continued) 

Ellis, Henry 
Ellis, Henry 
Ezzell, John R. 
Faircloth, Archie 
Falls, Robert Pressley 
Fargis, Ivey J. 
Fretz, Enos H. 
Gardner, Wayland A. 
Garver, John P. 
Glover,James c. 
Grant, Joseph M. 
Grantham, William w. 
Green, Arthur 
Grogan, William H. 
Gross, Buford 
Guffey, Baxter 
Halton, Ernest 
Hamrick, Broadus o. 
Hardwick, Clinton J. 
Hardy, William Esca 
Harell, George 
Harmon, James c. 
Harrington, Coroza 
Harris, John 
Hartis, John 
Hastings, Charles L. 
Hayes, Frank B. 
Hensley, Robert J. 
Henson, Joseph G. 
Hewett, Willie c. 
Hockaday, Roger M. 
Hodge, Oliver 
Holt, Thomas L. 
Holyfield, Early L. 
Huffman, Horace c. 
Huggins, Reid T. 
Hughes, Rexter 
Humphrey, Charlie H. 
Hunt, Lennie 
Hyman, Alexander 
Ingram, John R. 
Jackson, Martin A. 
Johnson, Atlas c. 
Johnson, Clyde D. 
Jones, Clean R. 
Jones, Walter L. 
Jones, William F. 
Jordan, William A. 
Joyner, Lewis 
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Privates (Continued) 

King, John E. 
Kirby, Rom Dixon 
Langley, Edmund 
Lawrence, Andrew 
Lefler, John R. 
Lindsey, Crawford 
Locklear, Winslow 
Long, Ralph P. 
Lovin Fred s. 
Mcneese, Melvin 
McKee, Ira H. 
McLean, John A. 
Mcswain, Baxter c. 
Mahala, President T. 
Martin, Marvin B. 
Mashburn, Ernest L. 
Mayes, Ivan s. 
Melton, William Baxter 
Mitchell, William R. 
Mizell, John D. 
Montague, John M. 
Morgan, Ernest 
Morris, John H. w. 
Myers, William J. 
Nance, Henry F. 
Neal, James L. 
Norris, John 
Norwood, Charles T. 
Orr, Joseph L. 
Owensby, Lola L. 
Pace, Cumbee 
Parks, Eddie 
Pate, Douglas w.· 
Perry, Thomas J. 
Phillips, Samuel J. 
Pinex, Henry 
Pressley, Henry w. 
Rich, Carmel 
Riddle, Charlie c. 
Rineheart, Melvin E. 
Robinson, James 
Rountree, Joseph D. 
Sadler, Thomas M. 
Sharp, George 
Short, Jurney L. 
Shuler, Findley M. 
Sautter, Harry R. 
Simmons, Frank 
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Privates (Continued) 

Simmons, Samuel g. 
Simpson, Ed 
Smith, Benjamin B. 
Smith, Novitzy 
Spivey, Stuart F. 
Stewart, Clark R. 
Street, Odus P. 
Tew, Columbus Dee 
Thompson, John w. 
Towery, Willis E. 
Turner,Robert Lemay 
Tyner, Ellis 
Vester, James B. 
Walser, Albert H. 
Warren, George T. 
Waters, Cl.arence L. 
Weathers, Will 
Weaver-,Lee 
Webb, Isaac L. 
Welborn, Lonnie c. 
Wiggins, John w. 
Williams, Abner 
Williams, Dewitt M. 
Williams, James F. 
Wilson, Perry A. 
Winchester, Benjamin 
Winslow, Clennie 
Wood, Ralph 
Yates, Charles o. 
Velverton, George R. 
Young, John w. 
Youngdeer, Steve 
Yount, Roscoe v. 

H. 
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IN 

REMEMBRANCE 

NORTH CAROLINA 

WORLD WAR I 

Died Of Wounds 

ABERDEEN 

Page, Allison M. (Cpl.) 

ALL ENS 

Helms, Clifford (Cpl.) 

ALLIANCE 

Dixon, George H. (Pvt.) 

ANGLER 

Gardner, Wayland (Pvt.) 

ARCOLA 

Robertson,Benjamirl c. (Pvt.) 

ASH 

Smith, Benjamin B. (Pvt.) 

ASHEBORO 

Frazier, James c. (Cpl.) 
King, John E. (Pvt.) 
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ASHLAND 

Mahala, President T. 

ASHVILLE 

Davis, Chuck Bert (Sgt.) 
Wilson, Herman C.(Gunnery Sgt.) 
Langley, Edmund (Pvt.) 

BARNSVILLE 

Johnson, Atlas c. (Pvt.) 

BATTLEBORO 

Battle, Lewis (Pvt.) 
Grant, Joseph M. (Pvt.) 

BEAR CREEK 

Phillips, Isaac C. (Cpl.) 

BELVIDERE 

Perry, Thomas J. (Pvt.) 

BLOWING ROCK 

Walser, Albert H. (Pvt.) 

BRYSON CITY 

Winchester, Benjamin H. (Pvt.) 
Shuler, Findley M. (Pvt.) 
Wiggins, John W. (Pvt.) 
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BUG HILL 

Long, Ralph P. (Pvt.) 
Canady, Alvin R. (Cpl.) 

BUIES 

Tyner, Ellis (Pvt.) 

BURLINGTON 

Pinex, Henry (Pvt.) 

BYNUM 

Cotton, Ruffus (Pvt.) 

CANA 

Speas, Charle Augustine (Sgt.) 

CANDOR 

Riddle, Charlie c. (Pvt.) 

CAROLEEN 

Melton, William Baxter (Pvt.) 

CARRBORO 

Morris, John H. W. (Pvt.) 

CARTHAGE 

Halton, Ernest (Pvt.) 
Henson, Joseph G. (Pvt.) 

CATHERINE LAKE 

Bryan, James L. (Cpl.) 
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CHADBOURNE 

Hardewick, Clinton J. (Pvt.) 

CHARLOTTE 

Felton, Flavis (Sgt.) 
Bratton, William R. (Mechanic) 
Thompson, John w. (Pvt.) 
Pursar, William o. (Cpl.) 
Brown, Henry B. (Pvt.) 
Dallinger, George N. (Pvt.) 

CHEROKEE 

Youngdeer, Steve (Pvt.) 

CHERRYVILLE 

Waters, Clarence L. (Pvt.) 

CHINA GROVE 

Weathers, Will (Pvt.) 

CLARISSA 

Ellis, Wess R. (Pvt.) 

CLINTON 

Tew, Columbus Dee (Pvt.) 

CLYDE 

Rineheart, Melvin E. (Pvt.) 

CONCORD 

Burris, James B. 

CONLEY SPRINGS 

Burns, Elbert T. (Pvt.) 
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CORAPEAKE 

Winslow, Clennie (Pvt.) 
Benton, Charlie D. (Pvt.) 

CREEK 

Smith, Novitzy (Pvt.) 

DANBURY 

Simmons, Samuel J. (Pvt.) 

DAVIDSON 

Cranford, Reid D. (Pvt.) 

DELWAY 

Robinson, aames {Pvt.) 

DILLINGHAM 

Dillingham, Ernest J. (Pvt.) 

DODSON 

Riggs, Robert H~ (Lt.) 

DOVER 

Mitchell, William R. (Pvt.) 

DUKE 

Avery, Jesse (Pvt.) 

DUNN 

Gardner, John Martin (Cpl.) 
Jackson, Martin A. (Pvt.) 
Jones, William F. (Pvt.) 
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DURHAM 

Weaver, Lee (Pvt.) 
Weaver, D. (Pvt.) 
Faucette, John M. (Pvt.) 
Ashworth, Junious c. (Pvt.) 
Cruse, James J. (Pvt.) 
Martin, Marvin B. (Pvt.) 

DYSARTVILLE 

Duval, Neal (Sgt.) 

EARL 

McSwain, Baxter c. (Pvt.) 

EDENTON 

EDENTON 

Bond, Edward G. (Lt.) 

ELIZABETH 

Williams, Frank Lenox (Lt.) 

ELK PARK 

Green, Arthur (Pvt.) 

ELLENBORO 

Hamrick, Broadus o. 

ELM CITY 

Montague, John M. 

ELON COLLEGE 

Fargis, Ivey J. (Pvt.) 
Barber, Herbert H. (Pvt.) 
Warren, George T. (Pvt.) 
Adams, Alfred (Pvt.) 
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FAIRFIELD 

Sadler, Thomas M. (Pvt.) 

FAIRMONT 

Hunt, Lennie (Pvt.) 

FAYETTESVILLE 

McLaurin,William (Mechanic) 
West, Walter (Mechanic) 
Faircloth, Archie (Pvt.) 
Grantham, William w. (Pvt.) 
Bulla, Thomas Macon (Lt.) 

FLETCHER 

Owensby, Lola L. (Pvt.) 

FOREST CITY 

Towery, Willis E. (Pvt.) 

FORNEY 

Mason, William (Sgt.) 

FOUNTAIN 

Dozier, Robert A. (Pvt.) 

FRANCISCO 

Smith, Hilery J. (Cpl.) 

FRANKLINSVILLE 

Jones, Walter L. (Pvt.) 

FRANKLINTON 

Cook, Shem (Sgt.) 

FREMONT 

Short, Jurney L. (Pvt.) 
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GARNER 

Turner, Robert Lemay (Pvt.) 

GARYSBURG 

Barrett, Willie R. (Bugler) 
Ingram, John R. (Pvt.) 

GASTONIA 

Carpenter, Henry 0. (Sgt.) 
Graham, Erwin C. ( Cpl •• ) 

GATES 

Simmons, Frank (Pvt.) 

GOLDSBORO 

Hummell, Samuel G. (Sgt) 
Best, Andrew (Pvt.) 
Creech, John (Pvt.) 

GRASSY CREEK 

Cox, Fred N. (Pvt. ) 

GREENSBORO 

Callum, John B. (Pvt.) 

GRIFTON 

Williams, Dewitt M. (Pvt.) 

GROVER 

Neal,James L. (Pvt.) 

GUM NECK 

Armstrong, Clyde B. (Pvt.) 

HABGOOD 

Harrell, George (Pvt.) 
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HALAFAX 

Brickell,William w. (Pvt.) 

HAYESVILLE 

Roach, Robert N. (Sgt.) 

HENDERSON 

Harris, Andrew J. Jr. (Capt.) 
Lassiter, Eugene T. (Sgt.) 

HICKORY 

Curtis, Rufus C. (Sgt.) 
Carpenter, Thaddius c. (Pvt.) 
Cline, Frank E. (Pvt.) 

HILLSBORO 

Cates, Chandler J. (Pvt.) 

HOKE FOREST 

Hockaday, Roger M.(Pvt.) 

HOLLIS 

Yount, ROscoe (Pvt.) 

JACKSON 

Norris, John (Pvt.) 

JACKSONVILLE 

Cooper,Dolphus c. (Pvt.) 

JENNINGS 

Myers, William J. (Pvt.) 

JOE 

Lindsey, ·crawford (Pvt.) 
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JUDSON 

Mashburn, Ernest L. (Pvt.) 

KANNAPOLIS 

Beaver, William H. (Pvt.) 

KERNERSVILLE 

Hastings, Charles L. (Pvt.) 

KINGS CREEK 

Kirby, Rom Dixon (Pvt,) 

KINGS MOUNTAIN 

Falls, Robert Pressley (Pvt.) 

KINSTON 

Rountree, Joseph D. (Pvt.) 
Grady, John K. (Cpl.) 
Harris, John (Pvt.) 

KYLE 

Wood, Ralph (Pvt.) 

LA GRANGE 

Turner, Arthur L. (Cpl.) 

LAWNDALE 

Garver, John P. (Pvt.) 

LELLINGTON 

Colville, Thomas H. (Pvt.) 

LENOIR 

Kincaide, James w. (Sgt.) 
Minish, Walter R. (Sgt.) 
Corpening, Albert T. (Pvt.) 
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LOUISBURG 

Wilson, Perry A. (Pvt.) 

LUCAMA 

Capps, Calvin L. (Lt.) 

LUMBER BRIDGE 

Chason, Carson B. (Pvt.) 

LUMBERTON 

Edwards, Jake (Pvt.) 
McLean, John A. (Pvt.) 

LYLESVILLE 

Lowe, Walter (Pvt.) 

McCULLERS 

Parrish, Andrew P. (Cpl.) 

McFARLAN 

Davis, Clyde R. (Pvt.) 

MAGNOLIA 

Gardner, William·s. (Cpl.) 

MAIDEN 

Davis, George Ralph (Pvt.) 

MARLER 

Gross, Buford (Pvt.) 

MATTHEWS 

Orr,Joseph L. (Pvt.) 
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MAXTON 

Purcell, Douglas B. (Sgt.) 

MIDDLEBURG 

Stewart, Clark R. (Pvt.) 

MIDDLESEX 

Jordan, William A. 

f.fONROE 

Pressley, Henry w. (Pvt.) 
McDeese, Melvin (Pvt.) 

MORGANTOWN 

Dale, Marion (Cpl.) 

MORIAH 

Willifrod, William R. (Sgt.) 

MOUNT AIRY 

Webb, Isaac L. (Pvt.) 

MOUNT OLIVE 

Jones, Cleon R. (Pvt.) 

MOXLEY 

Bowers, Aaroa B. (Pvt.) 

NASHVILLE 

Vester, James B. (Pvt.) 

NEALSVILLE 

Hensley, Robert J. (Pvt.) 

NEWBERN 

Higgins, Elmer J. (Cpl.) 
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NEW HOPE 

Sbarp, George (Pvt.) 

NORTH CHARLOTTE 

Hortis, John (Pvt.) 

NORTH WIL'KESBORO 

Anderson, Clint (Pvt.) 

Williams,Abner (Pvt.) 

OSBORN 

Harrington, Cordoza 

OSBOURNE 

Lovin, Fred s. (Pvt. ) 

OXFORD 

Eakes, Bennie A. (Pvt.) 
Mayes, Ivan s. (Pvt.) 

PALMERSVILLE 

Creakman, Fritz a. (Bugler) 

PEACHLAND 

Nance, Henry F. (Pvt.) 

PEMBROKE 

Locklear, Winslow (Pvt.) 

PINETOWN 

Boyd, Bennie F. (Pvt.) 
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POMONA 

Yates, Charles o. (Pvt.) 

PRICE 

Grogan, .WiJ.liam H. (Pvt.) 

QUITSNA 

Hyman, Alexander (Pvt.) 

.RAEFORD 

Williamson, Ellis w. (Sgt.) 

RALEIGH 

Ray, John E. (Capt.) 
Norwood, Charles T. (Pvt.) 

RED SPRINGS 

Carter, Benjamin F. {Cpl.) 

REEPSVILLE 

Huffman, Horace c. (Pvt.) 

.REIDSVILLE 

Morgan, William (Cpl.) 

RICHFIELD 

Lefler, John R. (Pvt.) 

RQBINSVILL~ 

Rieh, Carmel (Pvt.) 

ROCKINGHAM 

Shankle, Willie w. (Pvt.) 
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ROCK¥ MOUNT 

Ezzell,John R. (Pvt.) 
Joyner, Lewis (Pvt.) 

ROSE HILL 

Brown, Henry (Pvt.) 

ROUGEMONT 

McKee, Ira H.(Pvt.) 

ROXBORO 

Merritt, Fletcher w. (Sgt.) 
Brown, Lex c. (Pvt.) 
Cousin, Jesse (Pvt.) 
Humphrey, Ch~rlie H. (Pvt.) 

RUFFIN 

Simpson, Ed (Pvt.) 

RURAL HILL 

Young, John w. (Pvt.) 

RUSK 

Holyfield, Early L. (Pvt.) 

RUTHERFORDTON 

Huntley, Robert E. (Cpl.) 

SALUDA 

Pace, Cumbee (Pvt.) 

SANFORD 

Holt, Thomas L. (Pvt.) 
Crutchfield,Oswald M. (Pvt.) 

SEABOARD 

Parks, Eddie (Pvt.) 
Boone, Homer A. (Pvt.) 
Drewitt, Charles Lee (Pvt.) 
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SHELBY 

Street, Odus P. (Pvt.) 
Hayes, Frank B. (Pvt.) 

SHULLS MILLS 

Brown, George w. (Cpl.) 

SILCAM 

Hardy, William Esca (Pvt.) 

SMITHFIELD 

Barbour, William c. (Pvt.) 

.SNEADS FERRY 

Bruce, Alonza K (Cpl.) 
(Breece) 

SPARTA 

Hodge, Oliver (Pvt.) 

SPRAY 

Boone, Jacobo. (Cpl.) 
Craddock, Willie J. (Pvt.) 

SPURGEON 

Brooks, Ross (Cpl.) 

STATESVILLE·. 

Welborm, Lonnie c. (Pvt.) 
Morgan, Ernest (Pvt.) 

S~ATIONSBURG (STATONBURG) 

Yelverton, George R. (Pvt.) 
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STEEDS 

Dunlap, Charlie w. 

STONY POINT 

Drum, Tally A. (Pvt.) 

SUGAR GROVE 

Harmon, James c. (Pvt.) 

SUPPLY 

Hewett, William c. (Pvt.) 

TABOR 

Spivey, Stuart F. (Pvt.) 

TAYLORSVILLE 

CHapman, James B. (Pvt.) 

TRINITY 

White, Gilbert B. (Sgt.) 

TYRON 

Basey, James D. (Capt.) 

UNION MILLS 

~uffey, Baxter (Pvt.) 

UNIONVILLE 

Austin, Judge E. (Lt.) 

VALDESE 

Buff, Ellis (Pvt.) 

VINELAND 

Wilson, John B. (Sgt.) 
Williams, James F. (Pvt.) 
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WADESBORO 

earpenter, Ira. N. (Pvt.) 
Colston, John Q. 

WAGONER 

Cecil, Bare (Pvt.) 

WAYNESVILLE 

Francis, Charles M. (Pvt.) 

WELDON 

Lawrence, Andrew (Pvt.) 

WENDELL 

Harris, Edward (Lt.) 

WHITESBORO 

Sautter, Harry R. (Pvt.) 

WILMINGTON 

Loring, David w. (Lt.) 
Vann, Lewis P. (Cpl.) 
Pate, Douglas w. (Pvt.) 

WILKSBORO 

Holder, Arthur (Sgt.) 
Anderson, Clint (Pvt.) 

WILLIAMSTON 

Mizell, John D. 

WILSON 

Adams, John D. (Mechanic) 
Fritz, Enos H. (Pvt.) 
Ellis, Henry (Pvt.) 
Fefel, Edward F. (Cpl.) 
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WINDOM 

Hughes, Rexter (Pvt.) 

WINSTON S~LEM 

Bolling, Clyde w. (Pvt.) 
Cook, James Asbury (Pvt.) 
Johnson, Clyde D. (Pvt.) 

WORTH 

Huggins, ReidT. (Pvt.) 

ZEBULON 

Glover, James c. (Pvt.) 
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CAPTAINS 

Hardesty, George R. 
Squires, James w. 

LIEUTENANTS 

Hawes, Stephen J. 
Howard, Aurenus T. 
Malloy, Frederick Fagg 
Manning, Frederick c. 
Olive, Collier c. 
Sigmon, Orin M. 

r ARMY FIELD CLERK 
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Britt, William A. 

SERGEANT MAJOR 

Williford, William R. 

SERGEANTS 

Beckwith, Robert N. 
Bonner, Gilbert B. 
~onner~ Theodore P.~ J~. 
Carroll, David T. 
Cobb, John Walter,Jr. 
Connelly, Horace B. 
Eatman, Milliard G. 
Humphrey, Isaac J. 
Johnson, M. Clark 
Lawhon, Francis Parker 
McKinnie, Sam 
Morgan, Jesse c. 
Orr, Isaac M. 
Price, John w. 
Purcell, Douglas B. 
Rector, Grant w. 
Rossman, Charles G. 
Stokely, Royal J. 
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Suddreth, Thomas Lee 
Williams, O'Brian H. 
Wills, Charles B. 
Woodard, Jacob 

CORPORALS 

Adams, Richard E. 
Boyd, Simon 
Bryan, James L. 
Burton, Pinkey H. 
Byrum, Charlie 
Core, Frank H. 
Downes, Joe Burton 
Griffith, John w. 
Holloman, Albert 
Hyatt, William s. 
Johnson, James H. 
MCCauley, Charles 
Neal, Algernon s. 
Rasberry, Archie c. 
Sloop, clarence H. 
Thomason, David G. 
Tilley, Royal w. 
Wade, Henry 
Webb, William Wiley r CHAUFFEUR 
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Piercy, Robert L. 

COOKS 

Byrd, Nathan 
Cribbs, Quincey 
Dosher, David L. 
Glass, James 
Howell, Arthur R. 
McFarland, Hugh 
Talbert, Bruce R. 
Vestal, Frank H. 

MECHANICS 

Fleming, Vincent Ambrose 
McGowan, Hester c. 

NORTH CAROLINA 
DISEASE-. INDEX 

18 
12 
6 
34 

2 
34 
6 
35 
2 
6 
2 
34 
2 
3 
19 
2 
19 
12 
21 
10 
10 
34 
19 

1 

12 
11 
29 
34 
30 
10 
13 
32 

27 
32 



r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 

MUSICIANS 

Brown, Demps 
Green, Herberg M. 

NURSE 

Hecht, Felicia w. 

WAGONERS 

Blake, Carl 
Cranford, Brack 
Hoyle, Amherst William 
Nance, Thomas G. 
Sasser, Henry 
Sheppard, Clyde M. 
Stuart, Lawrence 
Vickers, James w. 
Wall, Trossy G. 

PRIVATES 

Adams, Robert T. 
Adcock, David Curren 
Ader, Anderson L. 
Albertson, Thomas 
Allred, George w. 
Alston, Lewis 
Alston, Maceo 
Ammons, Junie 
Anderson,Edward 
Anderson, Elbert. 
Andrews, Henry 
Andrews, William H. 
Anglin, Don 
Anthony, Everett 
Armstrong, Derry 
Atwaters, Rowland 
Ausbon, Lloyd Lawson 
Austin, Enoch L. 
Austin, Silas L. 
Autry, Calton L. 
Bailey, Caryle, 
Bailey, Earnest c. 
Bailey,Maine 
Baker, Robert 
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Privates (Continued) 

Ballance, Lucian 
Banner, Thomas Blaine 
Barnes, Jimmie D. 
Barnett, Daniel G. 
Barr, Henry 
Battie, Kelly E. 
Bean, John 
Beasley, Jesse F. 
Bennett, Jim 
Benton, ROscoe 
Berry, George E. 
Bess, Lawrence 
Best, Isaac 
Bethea, William 
Bird, Willie 
Bishop, Simpson s. 
Bizzell, Bud 
Blakeney, James A. 
Boggs, James R. 
Bond, Armstead 
Bond, Lynn 
Bonner, Joseph 
Boone, Atlas 
Bowdin, Will 
Bowen, Robert L. 
Boyd, Henry 
Bradshaw, William c. 
Brafford, Albert B. 
Bridgeman, John 
Brim, William 
Brinkley, Elbert· 
Britt, Edmund w. 
Britton, David G. 
Brooks, Benjamin H. 
Brothers, William F. 
Brown, Clint 
Brown, Ezra 
Brown, Houston Gordon 
Brown, Isaac L. 
Brown, James Clarence 
Brown, Joe 
Brown, John 
Brown~: Robey Alonzo 
Bryant, Irvin 
Bryant, Willis H. 
Bullock, Henry 
Bumpas, Luther 
Bunting, Jesse T. 
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Burress, Robert M 8 

r Cabaniss, Esley o. 28 
Canipe, Guyser 6 
Carlisle, John w. 21 

r Carlton, Lee 31 
Carpenter, Fred 1 
Carter, David 33 

r Carter, James A. 24 
Carter, Luby 2 
Carter, William H. 30 
Case, Louie M. 33 

r Casey, Fred~rick 28 
Cason, Tom 32 
Cathey,Charlie 29 

r Caudle, Sam J. 23 
Caulder, John 17 
Cauthren, Charlie w. 18 
Cavanaugh, Macon E. 26 r Chambers, Sam 34 
Chappell, Oliver J. 34 
Cheek, Charles 34 

r Clapp, Benjamin Deloris 33 
Clark, Charles 1 
Clark, Elijah 3 

r Clark, Walter 4 
Cochran, John P. 7 
Collins, Cortelyou D. 4 
Collins, Jesse J. 28 

r Conley, Roy Pearl 1 
Cook, George E. 11 
Copeland, Thrie 10 

r Corbett, Walter H. 8 
Corder, Hard Times 6 
Corey, George w. 32 

r Corey, Benjamin J. 2 
Crocker, Alexander 4 
Cromartie, Godfrey 33 
Croom, John L. 17 

r Crouse, David Leroy 26 
Crowell, Henry 21 
Crowell, John 13 

r Dail, Benjamin A. 29 
Daly, Harry 6 
Daniel, Parrott F. 11 
Daugherty, John Glen 22 

r Davis, Alfred G. 32 
Eavis, Frank 18 
Davis, Henry 19 

r Davis, Hosea w. 6 
Davis, John E. 18 
Davis, Olen L. 6 

r Dearen, Charles D. 2 
Dickens, Loftus v. 18 
Dickson, Earnest 26 

r 
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Privates (Continued) 

.Dillard, William 
Dixon, Roland 

.Dowdle, Erwin Patton 
.Dowdy, Percy G. 
Duck, Robert L. 
Duprie, Roy 
Durham, Adie o. 
Durham, Cornie 
Eason, Lon 
Edwards, Elisha 
Elam, Joe c. 
Elkins, Joseph M. 
El.lioft, Adam 
Ellis,, Artie 
Ellison, Major 
Evans, Frank L. 
Evans, James N. 
Evans, John 
Ewings, Willie 
Faircloth, John E. 
Ferguson, Roby 
Fields, Tillman 
Finison, Frederick Lee 
Flowers, Bergis R. 
Formyduval, Jack 
Forrest, Samuel P. 
Foster, Mann 
Francks, Mallum 
Fuller, Boyd E. 
Fuller, Roy H. 
Gallops, James 
Garland, Thomas A. 
Garrett, Rufus E. 
Gaskins, Claude M. 
Gay, Roy 
Gay, William R. 
Gillespie, Archie 
Gillis, Fred 
Glazener, Branch L. 
Glenn, Charlie E. 
Glenn, Verle 
Godwin, Marion 
Godwin, Maudious A. 
Gould, Massie L. 
Grady, William McKinley 
Grainger, Henry J. 
Grant,John 
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Privates (Continued) 

Gray, Solomon 
Gray, James Samuel 
Green, Herbert L. 
Gregory, Martin 
Griffin, Benjamin s. 
Griffin, Jesse B. 
Groner, William B. 
Hackney, William G. 
Hadley, Samuel 
Haithcock, Sidney A. 
Ham, Luke 
Hamby, Thomas E. 
Hansard, Eddie 
Hardin, Samuel c. 
Hargraves, John 
Harrell, Wesley P. 
Harrelson, Charles E. 
Harris, Alexander 
Harris, James 
Harris, Sandie 
Harshaw, Fred L. 
Hartin, Glenn D. 
Hartsell, Charles w. 
Harwood, Walter McKinley 
Hawkins, Fred 
Hayes, Claud L. 
Hayes, Clifton T. 
Haynes, Dempsey R. 
Haywood, William H. 
Headen, Eugene 
Hemmingway, William J. 
Henderson, Paul M. 
Henighan, Samuel 
Herring, Sears 
Higgins, Herman E. 
Highsmith, James E. 
Highsmith, Richard 
Hill, James Arthur 
Hinson, Charlie R. 
Hobbs, Vaden 
Holden, Joseph 
Holder, Joseph L. 
Holder, William c. 
Holl, George 
Holland, James T. 
Hollingsworth, Joseph 
Holloman, Alex s, 
Holloway1 John 
Holman, Filo 
Honeycutt, Daniel E. 
Horne, Benjamin 
Houlston, Leopolda H. 
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Privates (Continued) 

Hcuse, William R. 
Howard, Oler 
.Howell i, Jason 
Hund~ey. Clarence o. 
Hunter, Charles 
Hutchinson, Henry A. 
Hyman, A. 
Jamerson, Ewart s. 
James, Arthur 
Jamison, Furman 
Jeffreys, Moses 
Jenkin, Samuel F. 
Jenkins, Herbert 
Jenkins, John 
Jennings, Beaman 
Johnson, Cornelius 
Johnson, German L. 
Johnson, James A. 
Johnson, John 
Johnson, Samuel 
Johnston, Alfred M. 
Jones, Albert F. 
gones, Charles P. 
Jones, James Clyde 
Judd, Jerry 
Justice, Roy A. 
Kalonnishiskie, Joe 
Kapp, Sid V. 
Kemmerlin, John F. 
Kincaid, William 
King, Arthur 
King, Cecil F. 
King,Dudley 
King, James 
Kinion, Henry 
Kirkpatrick, Rcy s. 
Kirkpatrick, Thoreas H. 
Knight, Thomas D. 
Langley, Henry 
Lattimore, Roy J. 
Lawrence, Joseph Randolph 
Lea, John 
Lea, Ruffin 
Leazier, John w. 
Leazier, Albert R. 
Lee, Norman B. 
Lennon, Willie D. 
Lentz, Charles D. 
LE!\;ellyn, Thomas E. 

NORTH CAROLINA 
DISEASE- INDEX 

30 
2 
23 
10 
22 
6 
24 
30 
18 
35 
21 
8 
30 
3 
8 
20 
23 
1 
5 
6 
9 
35 
32 
10 
22 
l5 
35 
27 
5 
7 
17 
16 
17 
9 
8 
4 
12 
8 
24 
28 
7 
6 
18 
17 
17 
7 
33 
27 
26 



r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 

Privates (Continued) 

!Jewis, Brant 
Lewis, Claud 
Lewis Julian Eugene 
Lewis, Raymond 
Lilley, Charles H. 
Lilley, Edgar T. 
Lisenby, John T. 
Livingston, Willie 
Lockey, Addinell H. 
Locklear, Preston 
Lofton, Wright 
Logan, Carl 
Long, Fay E. 
Lowe, William J. 
Lucas, Perry A. 
McArthur, Roland F. 
McCall, Claudie H. 
McCallum, Lacy H. 
McDaniel, Joe Henry 
McDowell, George E. 
McFadden, Frank 
McKinney, Homer 
McKinnie, Richard 
McLaughlin, Archie 
McLaughlin, Sam 
McMillan, Samuel A. 
McNeill, James 
McRea, Henry 
McWhorter,, Arthur c. 
Madison, Claude c. 
Malpass, Meredith,T. 
Marshall, Lee 
Martin, Frank R •. 
Matthews, James o. 
Matthews, Lofton 
Matthews, Thomas H. 
Maynard, Ernest M. 
Middleton, Owen Williams 
Miller, Ballard 
Milliken, Elijah 
Minor, Henry 
Mitchell, Thadius, 
Moffitt, Barney c. 
Moore, Alfred E. 
Moore, Ezra 
Moore, James o. 
Moore, Marvin c. 
Morrison, Carson R. 

NORTH CAROLINA 
DISEASE-INDEX 

8 
6 
21 
15 
23 
26 
1 
23 
24 
25 
24 
35 
11 
12 
15 
5 
28 
20 
34 
26 
9 
31 
15 
28 
20 
2 
24 
11 
32 
23 
8 
16 
12 
8 
1 
9 
10 
16 
34 
26 
I9 
24 
27 
19 
13 
27 
21 
17 



r -

r ~ 

r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 

Privates (Continued) 

Morton, Tazewell N. 
Munford, William 
Murphy, Claude 
Myers, John A. 
Nance, Thomas G. 
Neugen, Lee 
Nixon, Lester G. 
Norton, Eli 
Odom, Arcy R. 
Outlaw, Kendrick w. 
Owens, Harry 
Oxendine, Golden 
Parker, John T. 
Parker, Walter 
Parrish, David 
Pate, Clarence R. 
Patillo, Roy Annison 
Patrick, Leland A. 
Patterson, Bronzie z. 
Paylor, Bennie H. 
Payne, Hugh B. 
Pearson, Joseph M. 
Peel, Boss 
Pender, John L. 
Pendergrass, Cbarlie T. 
Peppers, Charll.e 
Perkins, Brumett 
Perry, Christopher c. 
Perry, Jesse 
Perry, John w. 
Perry, ·Macy B. 
Petteway, Samu~l w. 
Phelps, Tom A. 
Phillips, Claude E. 
Phillips, George 
Pinex, Henry 
Pittman, Ephriam­
Pittman, Philip w. 
Pourch, Isaac P. 
Price, Edward R. 
Price, Milan G. 
Proctor, Homer s. 
Puett, Abe L. 
Purdie, Willie 
Queen, James Robert 
Raper, Henry A. 
Ratcliff, John 
Rawlings, Claude M. 
Reynolds, Levi 
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Privates (Continued) 

r Rhyne, Ralph o. 28 
Richardson, Cofield 11 

r Rimmer, Dallas s. 15 
Ritter,Charles M. 17 
Roberson, Annanias 34 
Roberts, James A. 25 r Roberts, Joseph w. 4 
Robinson, Galen 2 
Robinson, Leo 17 

r Rodgers, Monroe 23 
Rodwell, Lonnie Thomas 18 
Roland, Lawrence D. 12 

r Ross, Ben 16 
Rouse, Pinkey 29 
Rowe, Depp 8 
Ruffin, John Hardy 18 

r Saintsing,Vance H. 32 
Salley, John G. 27 
Sanderlin. James L. 10 

r sawyer, Anderson M. 36 
Sawyer, Joel 25 
Schutt, William 1 

r Shackleford, Roscoe A. 2 
Shaver, Charles D. 13 
Shepherd, Joseph w. 18 
Simmons, Clan 7 

r Simmons,George w. 35 
Simmons, King D. 9 
Simmons, Willie 17 

r Simons, Ellis 18 
Simpson, Samuel J. 11 
Sloan, John 2 

r Small, Isham E. 1 
Smith, Hall J. 7 
Smith, Lester L. 5 
Smith Lonnie Lester 28 

r Smith, Luther R. 4 
Smith, Lonnie w. 5 
Smith, Morris E. 6 

r Smith, Oscar 24 
Smith, Radford 9 
Smith, Samuel w. 29 
Smith, Thomas 5 r Smith, Vernon 10 
Snell, Harry E. 14 
Spainhour, Robert L. 16 

r Spainhour, Roger s. 24 
Spangler, Joe L. 28 
Speight, Samuel 33 

r Spencer, Abe 23 
Spivey, Fred E. 19 

r 
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Privates (Continued) 

Spratt, Grover K. 
~prill, Joe 
Spurill, Peter A. 
Stafford, Fred J. 
Stegall, Henry N. 
Stokes, Johnnie P. 
Stevenson, George w. 
Stewart, George F. 
Straughan, Henry H. 
Street, Addie B. 
Summey, Roy A. 
Surratt, James R. 
Sutton, Linton J. 
Sutton, Mitchell McPherson 
Swanson, Harry M. 
Sweet, John D. 
Swink, Max 
Swinson, James 
Tarkington, Paniel H. 
Taylor, Ben I. 
Taylor, Jeff 
Taylor, John P. 
Terrell, Charlie 
Thomas, Brink 
Thompson, Acy A. 
Thompson, Grover c. 
Thompson, Roscoe Isham 
Thornton, Willie J. 
Thorpe, Lattie R. 
Tillery, Jesse 
Torrence, John 
Torrenr-~, William 
Townsend, Louis F. 
Tucker, Willie M. 
Turner, Sam 
Tyner, Alvester 
Varner, William A. 
Vaughn, charles 
Vaughn, Pressie 
Vaughn, Robert 
Vernon, Jesse A. 
Wade, Bryant 
Walker, John Henry 
Wall, Claude 
Walls, James T. 
Walston, John F. 
Walston, Lafayette 
Walston, Robert 
Walton, Edmund L. 
Ward, Dennis w. 
Ward, Robert F. 
Warner, Nathan w. 
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Privates (continued) 

Warren, Willie E. 
Watkins, o·linny 
Watson, Marshall F. 
Watson, Walter E. 
Watts, Grover c. 
Wearn, John M. 
Webb, Eddie 
Wellons, Wilbert F. 
Wells, Isaac 
Wheless,Robert L. 
White, Samuel 
White, William E. 
Whitley, James s. 
Whi tmi.re, Robert c. 
Williams, Dennis J. 
Williams, Frank 
Williams, Herman 
Williams, Horace 
Williams, James 
Williams, Robert Frederick 
Williams, Rogers 
Wilson, Ernest v. 
Wilson, Fred 
Wilson, Samuel A. 
Wingate, Jesse c. 
Winn, Danzie 
Wise, Jasper L. 
Wise, Sherman 
Wood, Julius A. 
Woodcock, John A. 
Woodward, Crowell 
Woolard, Lafayette 
Wooley, Bill 
Wright, Edward 
Wright, Raymond H. 
Wright, Samuel w. 
Yow, Elcane 
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IN 

REMEMBRANCE 

NORTH CAROLINA 

WORLD WAR I 

Died of Diseases 

ABBOTTSBURG 

Bryant, Willie M. (Pvt.) 

ABERDEEN 

Clark, Charles <Pvt.) 

ADVANCE 

Schutt, William (Pvt.) 

ALBEMARLE 

Lisenby, John T. (Pvt.) 
Carpenter, Fred (Pvt.) 
Honeycutt, Daniel E. <rvt.) 
Small, Isham (Pvt.) 

ALLEN 

Hartsell, Charles w. (Pvt.) 

ALTAMAHAW 

Walls, James T. (Pvt.) 

ANDREWS 

Piercy, Robert L. (Chauffeur) 
Conley, Roy Pearl (Pvt.) 

ANGLER 

Johnson, James A. (Pvt.) 
Matthews, Loften (Pvt.) 



r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r-

ANSONVILLE 

Gould, Massie {Pvt.) 

APEX 

Dearen, Charles D. {Pvt.) 

ARARAT 

Shackleford, Roscoe A. {Pvt.) 
Wall, Claude {Pvt.) 

ASHEBORO 

Cranford, Brack {Wagoner) 

ASHEVILLE 

Malloy, Frederick Fagg {Lt.) 
Britt, William A. {Field Clerk) 
Morgan, Jesse C. {Sgt.) 
Stokely, Royal J. {Sgt.) 
Adams, Richard E. {Cpl.) 
Downes, Joe Burton {Cpl.) 
McCauley, Charles {Cpl.) 
Austin, Enoch L. (Pvt.) 
Wilson, Ernest v. {Pvt.) 
McMillan, Samuel A. {Pvt.) 
Sloan, John {Pvt.) 
Ward, Robert F. {Pvt.) 

ASHTON 

Howard, Oler {Pvt.) 

ATLANTIC 

Robinson, Galen {Pvt.) r AULANDER 

r 
r 
r 
r 
r 

' 
Holloman, Albert {Cpl.) 

AUTRYVILLE 

Autry, Calton L. 

AYDEN 

Corey, Benjamin J. (Pvt.) 
Carter, Luby (Pvt.) 
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BADEN 

Wooley, Bill 

BAILEY 

Barnes, Jimmie D. (Pvt.) 
Bullock, Henry (Pvt.) 

BANNERS ELK 

Banner, Thomas Blaine (Pvt.) 

BARNSVILLE 

Hyatt, Williams. (Cpl.) 

BARTLET 

Gregory, Martin (Pvt.) 

BAYBORO 

Clark, Elijah (Pvt.) 

BAYLOU HEIGHTS 

Hardesty, George R. (Capt.) 

BELHAVEN 

Hawes, Stephen J. (Lt.) 

BELMONT 

Jenkins, John (Pvt.) 
Spratt, Grover K. (Pvt.) 

BERTLE 

Williams, Frank (Pvt.) 
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BETHEL 

Andrews, Henry (Pvt.) 
Bryant, Willis H. (Pvt.) 
Smith, Luther R. (Pvt.) 

BEUL~FVILLE 

Walton, Edmund (Pvt.) 

BILTMORE 

Collins, Cortelyou D. (Pvt.) 

BLACK CREEK 

Pearson, Joseph M. 

BLACKSBURG 

Crocker, Alexander (Pvt.) 

BLANCHE 

Harris, Alexander (Pvt.) 

BLOWING ROCK 

Watts, Grover c. (Pvt.) 

BLUFF 

Kirkpatrick~ Roy s. (Pvt.) 

BOARDMAN 

Phillips, Claude E. (Pvt.) 

BOLTON 

Clark, Wa 1 ter A. · (Pvt. ) 
Odom, Arey R. c. (Pvt.) 
Roberts, Joseph w. (Pvt.) 
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" 

BONNER TON 

Bonner, Gilbert B. 

BREVARD 

Glazener, Branch L. (Pvt.) 

BEULAHVILLE 

Walton, Edmund (Pvt.) 

BUIES CREEK 

Johnson, John (Pvt.) 

BURGESS 

Armstrong, Derry (Pvt.) 

BURLINGTON 

Pinex, Henry (Pvt.) 

BURNSVILLE 

Angelin, Don (Pvt.) 
Smith, Thomas (Pvt.) 

CAL~HAN 

Smith, Lonnie W. (Pvt.) 

CAMERON 

Kemmerlin, John F. (Pvt.) 

CAMPBELL 

Doss, James M. (Pvt.) 
Smith, Lester L. (Pvt.) 

CARTHAGE 

McArthur, Roland 
Stewart, George F. (Pvt.) 

CARY 

Eatman, Millard G. (Sgt.) 
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CASttJELL CdlJNTY 

tea, John (Pvt.) 

CATHERINE LAKE 

Bryan, James L. (Cpl.) 
Davis, Hosea w. (Pvt.) 

CHADBORN 

Lewis, Claud (Pvt.) 

CHAPEL HILL 

Wills, Charlie B. (Sgt.) 

CHARLOTTE 

Hutchinson, Henry)A. (Pvt.) 
Daly, Harry (Pvt. 
Davis, OLeL L. (Pvt.) 
Haywood, William H. (Pvt.) 
Johnson, Samuel (Pvt.) 
Torrence, William (Pvt.) 
Glenn, Verle (Pvt.) 
Smith, Morris E. (Pvt.) 
Wearn, John M. (Pvt.) 
Squires, James w. (Capt.) 
Cobb, John Walter,Jr. (Sgt.) 
Price, John w. (Sgt.) 
Core, Frank H. (Cpl.) 
Hecht, Felicia w. (Nurse) 
Hoyle, Amherst William (Wagoner) 
Anderson, Edward (Pvt.) 
Thorpe,Lattie R. (Pvt.) 

CHERRYVILLE 

Canipe, Guyser (Pvt.) 

CHINQUINAPIN 

Corder, Hard Times (Pvt.) 
Stokes, Johnnie P. (Pvt.) 
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CLAREMONT 

Boggs, James R. (Pvt.) 

CLARENDON 

Hinson, CharlieR. (Pvt.) 

CLARKTON 

Perkins, Brumett (Pvt.) 

CLINTON 

Lawhon, Francis Parker (Sgt.) 
Ammons, Junie (Pvt.) 
Highsmith, James E • (Pvt.) 
Hobbs, Vaden (Pvt.) · 
Holl, George (Pvt.) 
Hutchinson, Henry A. (Pvt.) 

COALFIELD 

Vaughn, Charles (Pvt.) 

COBERN 

Kincaid, William (Pvt.) 

COLERAIN 

Harrel, Wesley P. (Pvt.) 
Lee, Norman B. (Pvt.) 

COMFORT 

Murphy, Claude (Pvt.) 
Simmons, Clan (Pvt.) 

COMO 

Lawrence, Joseph Randolph (Pvt.) 

CONCORD 

Cochran, John P. (Pvt.) 
Fields, Tilman (Pvt.) 
Smith, Hall J. (Pvt.) 
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CONNELLY SPRINGS 

Swink, Max (Pvt.) 
Townsend, Louis F. (Pvt.) 

COOPER 

Matthews, James o. (Pvt.) 

CORAPEAKE 

Knight,Thomas D. (Pvt.) 

CORBETT 

Brooks, Benjamin H. (Pvt.) 

COVINGTON 

Jenkin, Samuel F. (Pvt.) 

CRESTON 

Lewis, Brant (Pvt.) 

CROAT AN 

Rowe, Depp (Pvt.) 

CRUSOE 

Burress, Robert M. (Pvt.) 

CULLASAJA 

Jennings, Beaman (Pvt.) 

CUMNACH 

Headen, Eugene (Pvt.) 

CURRIE 

Corbett, Walter H. (Pvt.) 
Kinon, Henry (Pvt.) 
Malpass, Meredith T. (Pvt.) 
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DADESBORO 

Chambers, John (Pvt.) 

DALLAS 

McFadden, Frank (.Pvt..) 
Summey. Roy A. (Pvt.) 

DARBY 

Watson, Marshall F. (Pvt.) 

DAVIDSON 

Brown, Houston Gordon (Pvt.) 

DERITA 

Johnston, Alfred M. (Pvt.) 

DOBSON 

Brim, William (Pvt.) 

DONN AHA 

Evans, FrankL. (Pvt.) 

DOVER 

King, James (Pvt.) 

DUDLEY 

Winn, Danzie (Pvt.) 
Simmons, King D. (Pvt.) 

DUNN 

Hemmingway, William J. (p~t .. }. 
Matthews, Th mas H. (Pvt.) 

DUNNHAM 

Smith, Radford (Pvt.) 

Page 9 
IN REMEMBRANCE 
N. C.- DISEASE 



r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 
r 

DURHAM 

Tilley, Royal w. (Sgt.) 
McFarland, Hugh (Cook) 
Bird, Willie (Pvt.) 
Ewings, Willie (Pvt.) 
Fuller, Roy H. (Pvt.) 
Haithcock, Sidney A. (Pvt.) 
Hundley, Clarence o. (Pvt.) 
Maynard, Ernest M. (Pvt.) 
Rawlings, Claude M. (Pvt.) 
Smith, Vernon (Pvt.) 

EAST FRUITLAND 

Barnett, Daniel G. (Pvt.) 

EAST WILMINGTON 

Berry, George E. (Pvt.) 

EDENTON 

Bond, Lynn (Pvt.) · 
Copeland, Thrie (Pvt.) 

EDENYVILLE 

Jones, James Clyde (Pvt.) 

EDWARD 

Thomason, David G. (Sgt.) 

EFLAND 

Thompson, Acy A. (Pvt.) 

ELIZABETH CITY 

Ballance, Lucian (Pvt.) 
Brothers, William F. (Pvt.) 
Gallops, James (Pvt.) 
Sanderlin, James L~ (Pvt.) 
Tarkington, Daniel H. (Pvt.) 
"Sutton, Linton J. (Pvt.) 
White-, William E. (Pvt.) 
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Long, Fay E. 

ELLERBE 

McRae Henry (Pvt.) 

ELM CITY 

Daniel, Parrott F. (Pvt.) 
Walston, Robert (Pvt.) 

ELMORE 

Taylor, Jeff (Pvt.) 

ELON COLLEGE 

Cook, George E. (Pvt.) 

ELSEX 

Richardson, Cofield (Pvt.) 

ENFIELD 

Rossman, Charles G. (Sgt.) 
Brinkley, Elbert (Pvt.) 

FAIR BLUFF 

Cribbs, Quincey (Cook) 

FAIRFIELD 

Simpson, Samuel J. (Pvt.) 

FAIRMOUNT 

Wilson, Fred (Pvt.) 
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FAIRVIEW 

Wi~liams, O'Brien H. (Sgt.) 

FAISON 

Martin, Frank R. (Pvt.) 

FARMVILLE 

Lowe, William J. (Pvt.) 

FAYETTEVILLE 

Rasberry, Archie c. (Sgt.) 
Byrd, Nathan (Cook) 
Kirkpatrick, Thomas H. (Pvt.) 

FERRY BLUFF 

Grainer, Henry J. (Pvt.) 

FLEETWOOD 

Hardin, Samuel C. (Pvt.) 

FONT AFLORA 

Wise, Jasper L. (Pvt.) 

FOUNTAIN 

Gay, William R. (Pvt.) 
Williams, Herman (Pvt.) 

FOUR OAKS 

Eason, Lon (Pvt.) 

FRANCISCO 

Beasley, Jesse F. (Pvt.) 

FRANKLIN 

Roland, Lawrence (Pvt.) 
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FRANKLINVILLE 

Allred, George w. (Pvt.) 

GARLAND 

Owens, Harry {Pvt.J 
Boone, AtlaS (Pvt.] 

GASTONIA 

Garland, Thomas A. (Pvt.) 
Groner, William B. (Pvt.) 

GATES 

Duck, Robert L. (Pvt.) 

GOLD HILL 

Crowell, John (Pvt.) 

GOLDSBORO 

Benton, Roscoe (Pvt.) 
Bryant, Irvin (Pvt.) 
Hadley, Samuel (Pvt.) 
Moore, Ezra (Pvt.) 
Shaver, Charles D. (Pvt.) 
Taylor, Ben I (Pvt.) 

GOLDSTON 

Brafford, Albert B. (Pvt.) 

GRAHAM 

Ratcliff,John (Pvt.) 
Talbert, Bruce R. (Cook) 

Granite Falls 

Pourch, Isaac P. (Pvt.) 

GRASSY CREEK 

Thompson, Roscoe Isham (Pvt.) 
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GRIFTON 

Williams, Dennis J. (Pvt.) 
Price, Milan G. (Pvt.) 

GULF TON 

Patrick, Leland A. (Pvt.) 

HALIFAX 

Ashe, Willie w. (Pvt.) 
Tillery, Jesse (Pvt.) 

HALLSBORO 

Formyduval, Jack (Pvt.) 

HARRELLSVILLE 

Williford, William 

HARRISBURG 

Hawkins, Fred (Pvt.) 
Snell, Harry E. (Pvt.) 

HARRISVILLE 

Harris, Sandie (Pvt.) 

HENDERSON 

Ham, Luke (Pvt.) 

(Sgt. Major) 

Pendergrass, Charlie T. (Pvt.) 

HICKORY 

Sigmon, Orin M. (Lt.) 
Bonner, Theodore P.,Jr. (Sgt.) 

HIGH POINT 

Albertson, Thomas (Pvt.) 
Wells, Isaac (Pvt.) 
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HOBGOOD 

Lucas, Perry A. (Pvt.) 

HOLLIS 

Price, Raleigh (Pvt.) 

HOLLY SPRINGS 

McKinnie, Richard (Pvt.) 

HOOKERTON 

Holloman, Alex s. (Pvt.) 

HORSE SHOE 

Bishop, Simpson s. (Pvt.) 

HUDSON 

Justice, Roy A. (Pvt.) 

HUNTERSVILLE 

Ellis, Artie (Pvt.) 

HURDLE MILLS 

Rimmer, Dallas s. 

IVANHOE 

Lewis, Raymond (Pvt.) 
Wright, Raymond H. (Pvt.) 
Woodcock, John A. (Pvt.) 

JACKSON 

Green, Herbert L. (Pvt.) 
Webb, Eddie (Pvt.) 
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JACKSONVILLE 

Battie, Kelly E. (Pvt •. ) 
Grady, William McKinley (Pvt.) 
Marshall, Lee (pvt.) 
Munford, William (Pvt.) 
Petteway, Samuel (~vt.) 
Wright, Edward (Pvt.) 
Wright, Samuel w. (Pvt.) 

JAMESVILLE 

Peel, Boss (Pvt.) 
Taylor, John P. (Pvt.) 

JONESVILLE 

r Whitley, James S. (Pvt.) 
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KANNAPOLIS 

Brown, James CLa~ence (Pvt.) 

KENANSVILLE 

Middleton,,Owen Williams (Pvt.) 

KENLEY 

Durham, Adie o. (Pvt.) 
Haynes, Dempsey E· (Pvt.) 
Raper, Henry A. (Pvt.) 
Watson, Walter E. (Pvt.) 

KERNERSVILLE 

King, Cecil F. (Pvt.) 

KING 

Spainhour, Robert L. (Pvt.) 

KINGS CREEK 

Holman, Filo (Pvt.) 

KINGS MOUNTAIN 

Ross,Ben (Pvt.) 
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KINSTON 

Croom, John L. (Pvt.) 

KIPLING 

Wood, Julius A. (Pvt.) 

KITTY HAWK 

Perry, Christopher c. (Pvt.) 

LA GRANGE 

Simmons, Willie (Pvt.) 

LAKE LANDING 

Beckwith, Robert M .{sgt. ) 
Payne, Hugh B. (Pvt.) 

L~NDIS 

Leazer, John W.(Pvt.) 
Leazer, Albert R.(Pvt.) 

L~TTIMORE 

Price, Edward R. (Pvt.) 

L~IIB&EL HILL 

Caulder, John (Pvt.) 

LAURINBURG 

King, Arthur (Pvt.) 
King, Dudley (Pvt.) 
Morrison, Carson R. (Pvt.) 
Norton, Eli (Pvt.) 
Robinson, Leo (Pvt.) 
Sweet, John D. (Pvt.) 

LEAMAN 

Ritter, Charles M. 
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LEASBURG 

Lea, Ruffin (Pvt.) 

LEATHERMAN 

Shepard, Joseph W. (Pvt.) 

LEECHVILLE . 
Simmons, Ellis (Pvt.) 

LEMON SPRING 

James, Arthur (Pvt.) 

LENOIR 

Suddreth, Thomas Lee (Sgt.) 
Brown, Robey Alonzo (Pvt.) 

LINCOLNTON 

Wingate, Jesse c. (Pvt.) 

LITTLETON 

Williams, Horace (Pvt.) 
Spruill, Peter A.(Pvt.) 
Davis, John E. (Pvt.) 
Dickens, Loftus v. (Pvt.) 

LOMAX 

Cauthren, Charlie w. (Pvt.) 

LOUISBURG 

Davis, Frank (Pvt.) 
Foster, Mann (Pvt.) 
Rodwell, Lonnie Thomas (Pvt.) 

J.,OUIST9N 

Ruffin, John Hardy (Pvt.) 
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LOWELL 

Bess, Lawrence (Pvt.) 

LUCAMA 

Moore, Alfred E. (Pvt.) 
Parrish, David (Pvt.) 

LUMBER BRIDGE 

Gillis, Fred (Pvt.) 

LUMBERTON 

Britt, Edmund w. (Pvt.) 

MeAD ENVILLE 

Bowen, Robert L. (Pvt.) 

MciVER 

Neal, Algernon s. (Sgt.) 

MACCLESFIELD 

Webb, William Wiley (Sgt.) 
Duprie, Roy {Pvt.) 
Edwards, Elisha (Pvt.) 

MACON 

Davis, Henry (Pvt.) 

MADISON 

Minor, Henry {Pvt.) 
Johnson,James H. (Sgt.) 
Vernon, Jesse A. {Pvt.) 

MAGAN 

Bowdin, Will (Pvt.) 

MAGGIE 

Spivey, Fred E. (Pvt.) 
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MAGNOLIA 

Dixon,Roland (Pvt.) 
Swinson, James (Pvt.) 

MANSON 

earroll, David T. (Sgt.) 
Hayes, Clifton (Pvt.) 

MARAVIAN FALLS 

Ferguson, Roby (Pvt.) 

MARION 

Elliott, Adam (Pvt.) 

MARS HILL 

Baii~y,Caryle (Pvt.) 

MATTHEWS 

Hennighan, Samuel (Pvt.) 
Phillips, George (Pvt.) 

MAXTON 

Purcell, Douglas B. (Sgt.) 
McCallum, Lacy H. (Pvt.) 
McLaughlin, Sam (Pvt.) 

MEADOWS 

Baker, Robert (Pvt.) 

MERRITT 

Gaskins, Claude M. (Pvt.) 

MERRY HILL 

Johnson, Cornelius (Pvt.) 
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MERRY MOUNTAIN 

Watkins, Olinny (Pvt.) 

MICRO 

Pittman, Ephriam (Pvt.) 

MIDDLESEX 

Peppers, Charlie (Pvt.) 

MILL BRANCH 

Carlisle, John w. (Pvt.) 

Mill SPRINGS 

Thompson, Grover c. (Pvt.) 

MILTON 

Jeffreys, Moses (Pvt.) 
Evans, John (Pvt.) 
Phelps, Tom A. (Pvt.) 

MOORESVILLE 

Sloop, CLarence H. (Pvt.) 
Torrence, John (Pvt.) 

MONROE 

Crowell, Henry (Pvt.) 
Griffin, Benjamin s. (Pvt.) 
Griffin, Jesse B. (Pvt.) 
Pate, Clarence R. (Pvt.) 

MORRISVILLE 

Hackney, William G.(Pvt.) 

MORVEN 

Lewis, Julian Eugene (Pvt.) 

MOUNT AIRY 

Rector, Grant w. (Pvt.) 

MOUNT GILEAD 

Moore, Marvin c. (Pvt.) 
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r Tucker, Willie M. (Pvt.) 

MURFREESBORO r 
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Tyner, Alvester (Pvt.) 
Vaughn, Pressie (Pvt.) 
Vaughn, Robert (_ vt.) 

MURPHY 

Elkins, Joseph M. (Pvt.) 
Ferguson, Wilbur (Pvt.) 
Harshaw, Fred L. (Pvt.) 

"NASHVILLE 

Proctor, Homers. (Pvt.) 
Swanson, Harry M. (Pvt.) 

NEBO 

Holland, James T. · (Pvt. ) 

NEUSE 

Hunter, Charles (Pvt.) 

NEWBERN 

Sprill, Joe (Pvt.) 
Daugherty, John Glen (Pvt.) 
Evans, John (Pvt~) 
Hill, James Arthur (Pvt.) 
Wise, Sherman (Pvt.) 

NEW HILL 

Judd, Jerry (Pvt.) 

NEWSOM 

Surratt# James R .. <Pvt.) 

NOLIN A 

Adams, Robert T. (Pvt.) 
Adcock, David Currin (Pvt.) 
Hansard, Eddie (Pvt.) 
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NORTH WILKESBORO 

Johnson, German L. (Pvt.) 

NORTH STATION 

Livingston, Willie (Pvt.) 

NORWOOD 

Austin, Silas L. (Pvt.) 
Caudle, Samuel J. (Pvt.) 
Howell, Jason (Pvt.) 

OAK CITY 

Bunting, Jesse T. 

ODESSA 

Henderson, Paul M. (Pvt.) 

OLIN 
Madison, Claude c. (Pvt.) 

OPHUR 

Stafford, Fred J. (Pvt.) 

OXFORD 

Morton, Tazewell (Pvt.) 
Rodgers, Monroe N (Pvt.) 

PANTEGO 

Lilley, Charles H. (Pvt.) 

PEACHLAND 

Sheppard, Clyde M. (Wagoner) 

PEE DEE 

Spencer, Abe (Pvt.) 

NORTH CAROLINA 

DISEASE 
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PEMBROKE 

Lockey, Addinell H. (Pvt.) 
McNeill, James (Pvt.) 

PICKENS 

tder, William c. (Pvt.) 

PINNACLE 

SP3inhour, Rogers. (Pvt.) 

PITTSBORO 

~itchel~, Thadius (Pvt.) 

POLLOCKSVILLE 

Lofton, Wright (Pvt.) 

PRENTISS 

Dowdle, Erwin Patton (Pvt.) 

PRINCETON 

Langley, Henry (Pvt.) 

PROXIMITY 

Smith, Oscar (Pvt.) 

PUNGO 

Carter, James A. (Pvt.) 

QUITSNA 

Hyman , A • ( Pvt • ) 

RAEFORD 

Hollingsworth, Joseph (Pvt.) 
Williams, James (Pvt.) 
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RALEIGH 

White, Samuel (Pvt.) 
Manning, Frederick c. (Lt.) 
Atwaters, Rowland (Pvt.) 
Roberts, James A. (Pvt.) 

RAMSEUR 

Finison, Frederick Lee (Pvt.) 

RANFORD 

Perry, Macy B. (Pvt.) 

RANSOMVILLE 

Bonner, Joseph (Pvt.) 
Sawyer, Joel (Pvt.) 

RED SPRINGS 

Locklear, Preston (Pvt.) 
Barr, Henry (Pvt.) 
Gillespie, Archie (Pvt.) 

REIDSVILLE 

Bethea, William (Pvt.) 

RICHARDSON 

Brown, Ezra (Pvt.) 

RICH SQUARE 

Britton, David G. (Pvt.) 

RIGGSBEE 

DUrham, Cornie (Pvt.) 

·ROBINSONVILLE 

Andrews, William H. (Pvt.) 

ROBERSONVILLE 

Ausbon, Lloyd Lawson (Pvt.) 

ROBERTSON 

Oxendine, Golden (Pvt.) 
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ROCK CREEK 

Crouse, David Leroy (Pvt.) 

ROCKY MOUNT 

Dickson, Earnest (Pvt.) 
Parker, Walter (Pvt.) 
ROCKY MOUNTAIN 
Wade, Bryant (Pvt.) 
Millikin, ELijah (Pvt.) 

RODUCKO 

Lilley, Edgar T. (Pvt.) 

RONDA 

Gray, James Samuel (Pvt.) 

ROSCOE 

Durham. Jesse Capers (Pvt.) 

ROSEBORO 

Patterson, Bronzie z. (Pvt.) 
Bumpas. Luther (Pvt.) 

·Faircloth, John E. (Pvt.) 

ROSE HILL 

Cavanaugh, Macon E. (Pvt.) 

ROUND PEAK 

Lewellyn, Thomas E. (Pvt.) 

ROWLAND 

McDowell, George E. (fvt.) 
Straughan, Henry H. (Pvt.) 

ROXBORO 

Terrell., Charlie (Pvt.) 
~ailey, Ear .est C. (Pvt.) 
Paylor, Bennie H. (Pvt.) 
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'RUR~L HALL 

Kapp, Sid V. (Pvt.) 

RUTHERFORDTON 

Vickers, James w. (Wagoner) 
Williams, Robert Frederick (Pvt.) 

SALEMBURG 

Howard, Aurenus(Lt.) 

SALISBURY 

McKinnie, Sam (Sgt.) 
Fleming, Vincent Ambrose (Mechanic) 
Bradshaw, Wi 11 iam .. : • (Pvt.) 
Lentz, Charles G. (Pvt.) 

SALLEYS 

Salley, John G. (Pvt.) 

SANFORD 

Moffitt, Barney c. (Pvt.) 

SAXAPHAW 

Alston, Lewis (Pvt.) 

SCOTLAND NECK 

Moore, James o. (Pvt.) 
Pittman, Philip w. (Pvt.) 
Reynolds, Levi (Pvt.) 
Anthony, Everett (Pvt.) 
Wilson, Sam A. (Pvt.) 

SEAGROVE 

Bean, John (Pvt.) 
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SELMA 

Bailey, Maine (Pvt.) 
Godwin, Marion (Pvt.) 
Godwin, Maudious (Pvt.) 
Holden, Joseph (Pvt.) 
Woodward, Crowell (Pvt.) 
Wellons, Wilbert F. (Pvt.) 

SEVEN SPRINGS 

Casey, Frederick (Pvt.) 
Herring, Sears (Pvt.) 

SEVERN 

Holder, Joseph L. (Pvt.) 

SHALLOTTE 

r McCall, Claudie H. (Pvt.) 

SHANNON 

r 
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McLaughlin, Archie (Pvt.) 

SHAKESBORO 

Thorton, Willie J. (Pvt.) 

SHAWSBORO 

Dowdy, Percy G. (Pvt.) 

SHELBY 

Caraniss, Esley o. (Pvt.) 
Lattimore, Roy J. (Pvt.) 
Rhyne, Ralph o. (Pvt.) 
Spangler, JoeL. (Pvt.) 

SHICOD 

Smith, Lonnie Lester (Pvt.) 

SMITH 

Collins, Jesse J. (Pvt.) 
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SMITHFIELD 

Higgins, Herman E. (Pvt.) 

SMOKEMONT 

Cathey, Charlie (Pvt.) 
Queen, James Robert (Pvt.) 

SNOW HILL 

Dail, Benjamin A. (Pvt.) 
Rouse, Pinkey (Pvt.) 

SOUTH PORT 

Dasher, David L. (Cook) 

SPEED 

Brown, John (Pvt.) 
House, William R. (Pvt.) 
Walston, John F. (Pvt.) 

SPENCER 

Forrest, Samuel P. (Pvt.) 
Smith, Samuel w. (Pvt.) 

SPIES 

Yow, Elcane (Pvt.) 

SPARTANBURG 

Whitmere, Robert c. (Pvt.) 

SPRAY 

EVANS, James N. (Pvt.) 

SPRING HOPE 

Wheless, Robert L. (Pvt.) 
Higgins, Jim (Pvt.) 

STAR r Green, Herberg M. (Musician) 

r 
r 
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STATE ROAD 

Carter, William H. (Pvt.) 

STATESVILLE 

Brown, Demps (Musician) 
Brown, Clint (Pvt.) 
Elam, Joe C. (Pvt.) 

STONEWALL 

Jenkins, Herbert (Pvt.) 

SUNBURY 

Parker, John T. (Pvt.) 

SWAN QUARTER 

Holloway, John (Pvt.) 

SWISS 

Jamerson, Ewart s. (Pvt.) 

SYLVIA 

Dillard, William (Pvt.) 

TARBORO 

Best, Isaac (Pvt.) 
Thomas, Brink (Pvt.) 

TAXA HAM 

Blakeney, James A. (Pvt.) 

TAYLORSVILLE 

Flowers, Bergis R. (Pvt.) 

THOMASVILLE 

Howell, Arthur R. (Cook) 
Nance, Thoma~ G. (Wagoner) 
Myer5, John A. (Pvt.) 

TAR HILL 

Purdie,Willie (Pvt.) 
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TOECANE 

McKinney, Homer (Pvt.) 

TOP NOT 

Warren, Willie E. (Pvt.) 

TRENTON 

Franks, Mallum (Pvt.) 

TROY 

Warner_, Nathan w. (Pvt.) 

TURKEY 

Lee, Carlton (Pvt.) 

TYRELL 

Ader, Anderson L. (Pvt.) 

UNION HILLS 

Street, Addie B. (Pvt.) 

UNION RIDGE 

Patello, Roy Annison (Pvt.) 

VANCEVILLE 

Ellison, Major (Pvt.) 
Fuller, Boyd E. (Pvt.) 

VASS 

Blake, Carl (Wagoner) 

VERONA 

Humphrey, Isaac J. {Sgt.) 
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WADE 

Williams, Rogers (Pvt.) 

WADESBORO 

Cason, Tom (Pvt.) 
Bennett, Jim (Pvt.) 
Harris, James (Pvt.) 
Jones, Charles P. (Pvt.) 

WALLACE 

Malpass, Willie F. (Pvt.) 

WALNUT COVE 

Wall, Trossy G. (Wagoner) 

WARNE 

Puett, AbeL~ (Pvt.) 

WARREN PLAINS 

Saintsing, Vance H. (Pvt.) 

WARRENTON 

McGowen, Hester C. (Mechanic) 

WARSAW 

Bizzell, Bud (Pvt.) 

WASHINGTON 

Corey, George W. (Pvt. ) 
Davis, Alfred G. (Pvt.) 
Woolard, Lafayette (Pvt.) 

WAXHAM 

Vestal, Frank H. (Cook) 
McWhorter, Arthur c. (Pvt.) 
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WEAVERSVILLE 

Harwood, Walter McKinley (Pvt.) 

WEEKSVILLE 

. 
Stevenson, George w. (Pvt.) 

WELDON 

Bridgeman, John (Pvt.) 
Outlaw, William (Pvt.) 

WENDELL 

Perry, Jesse (Pvt.) 

WEST ASHVILLE 

Case, Louie M. (Pvt.) 

WHITAKER 

Speight, Samuel (Pvt.) 

WHITESETT 

Clapp, Benjamin Deloris (Pvt.) 

WHITEVILLE 

Brown, Joe (Pvt.) 
Harrelson, Charles E. (Pvt.) 
Hayes, Claud L. (Pvt.) 
Lennon, Willie B. (Pvt.) 
Cromartie, Godfrey {Pvt.) 

WILHELM 

carter, David {Pvt.) 

WILKESBORO 

Anderson, Elbert {Pvt.) 
Hamby, Thomas E. {Pvt.) 
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WILLIAMSTON 

Highsmith, Richard (Pvt.) 
Roberson, Annanias (Pvt.) 

WILMINGTON 

Gtass, James (Cook) 
Gray, Solomon (Pvt.) 
Hartin, Glenn D. (Pvt.) 

WILSON 

Horne, Benjamin (Pvt.) 
Pender, John L. (Pvt.} 
Woodard, Jacob (Sgt.) 

WINDSOR 

Houlston, Leopold H. (Pvt.) 

WINFALL 

Chappell, Oliver J. (Pvt.) 

' WINSTON SALEM 

Connelly, Horace B. (Sgt.) 
Johnson, M. Clark (Sgt.) 
Griffith, John w. (Sgt.) 
Wade, Henry (Cpl•) 
Brown, Isaac L. (Pvt.) 
Chamber~, Sam (Pvt.) 
Cheek, Charles (Pvt.) 
McDaniel, Joe Henry (Pvt.) 
Miller, Ballard (Pvt.) 

WINTERVILLE 

Boyd, Simon {Cpl.) 

WOODLAND 

Turner, Sam (Pvt.) 

WOODWARD 

Bond, Armstead (Pvt.) 
Cason, Tom (Pvt.) 
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WINNABOW 

Outlaw, Kendrick (Pvt.) 

YOUNGSVILLE 

Boyd, Henry (Pvt.) 

ZEBULON 

Gay, Roy (Pvt. ) 
Simmons, George w. (Pvt.) 

Page 35 
IN REMEMBRANCE 
N. C.- DISEASE 

********************************ADDITIONS*******************************i 

GREENSBORO 

Olive, Collier c. (Lt.) 
Burton, Pinkey H. (Cpl.) 
Stuart, Lawrence (Wagoner) 
Alston, Maceo T. (Pvt.) 
Garrett, Rufus E. (Pvt.) 
Glenn, Charles E. (Pvt.) 
Hargraves, John (Pvt.) 
Jeffreys, John H. (Pvt.) 
Jones, Albert F.,Pvt.) 
Varner, William A. (~vt.) 
Ward, Dennis w. (Pvt.) 

WADEVILLE 

Sasser, Henry (Wagoner) 

BRICKTON 

Logan, Carl 
Grant, John 

CANTON ------

(Pvt.)) 
(Pvt.) 

Jamison, Furman (Pvt.) 

CHEROKEE 

Kalonnishiskie, Joe (Pvt.) 

SUMMERVILLE 

Neugen, Lee (Pvt.) 
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J 

ADDITIONS (CONTINUED) 

McCULLERS 

Perry, John w. (Pvt.) 

STAKESDALE 

Thornton, Willie J. 

MANTEO 

Sawyer, Anderson M. (Pvt,) 

DRAPER 

Stegall, Henry N. (Pvt.) 
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CAPTAIN 

Snowden, Basil s. 

LIEUTENANTS 

Morris, William c. 
Nimocks, Robert G. 
Suggs, Henry L. 
Tracy, Cecil H. 
White, Sidney w •• 
Wilford, John c. 

SERGEANTS 

Miley, Hugh L. 
Williams, Chester c. 

Corporals 

Dale, Marion 
Elliott, Andrae H. 
Hart, Earnest F. 
Hyatt, William s. 

COOKS 

Henry, Fred c. 

WAGONERS 

Starr, Clayton w. 

PRIVATES 

Alley, James 
Allred, Daniel w. 
Boyden, John 
Cathey, Joe 
Coffey,Alfred 
Drewett, Paul 
Everett, Albert 
George, Willie Jenkins 

NORTH CAROLINA 
World War I 
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Gerringer, Charlie 
Gregory, Thurman K. 
Hartley, Gaither H. 
Hicks, Burl 
Hicks, John 
Holloway, James E. 
Hunt, Thomas G. 
Irby, Clifton 
Jenson, Aston 
King, Robert B. 
McCoy, Joe 
McKnight, Willie N. 
McKoy, Herbert E. 
McLeod, Arch 
Maxwell, Charles H. 
Mitchell, Thomas H. 
Mooney, Clarence 
Myers, William J. 
Neal, Dave S. 
Owensby, Jacob D. 
Oxendine, Harvey 
Page, Curney 
Rippy,Forest A. 
Seay, Doyle 
Sharp, Harrold 
Smith, Richard L. 
Smith, Turner 
Speight, Andrew Thomas 
Stamper, Gurney 
Summerville, GAry L. 
Swain, David s. J. 
Whitley, James 
Willett, Frank R. 
Woodsby, Norman 
Wright, Simon P. 
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IN 

REMEMBRANCE 

NORTH CAEOLINA 

ALERT 

Hunt, Thomas G. {Pvt.) 

ASHVILLE 
Boyden' John {Pvt.) 
Jenson,Aston {Pvt.) 
Welford, John c. { L.t.) 

BARNARD 

Woodsby,Norman {Pvt.) 

BARNESVILLE 

Hyatt,William s. {Cpl.) 

BEAR CREEK 

Willett,Frank R. {Pvt.) 

CANDOR 

Hicks,Burl {Pvt.) 

CHARLOTTE 

WORLD WAR I 

Died of Accident 

Elliott,Andrae H. {Cpl.) 
Summerville, Gary.L.{Pvt.) 

CLYDE 

Seay ;·Doyle {Pvt.) 

CONCORD 

Maxwell,Charles H. {Pvt.) 
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CONCORD 

Morris,William c. (Pvt.) 

CURRIE 

Henry,Fred c. (Cook) 

DAVIDSON 

Miley, Hugh L. (Sgt.) 

EAGLE SPRING 

McLeod,Arch (Pvt.) 

ELIZABETH CITY 

Snowden,Basil s. (Capt.) 
White,Sidney w. (Lt.) 

FAIRFIELD 

Neal,Dave s. (Pvt.) 

FAIRMONT 

Oxendine,Harvey (Pvt.) 

GASTONIA 

Mooney,Clarence (Pvt.) 

GIBSON 

Smith, Turner(Pvt.) 

GIBSONVILLE 

Gerringer,Charlie M. (Pvt.) 

GREENSBORO 

Starr,Clayton w. (Wagoner) 
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HARLOWE 

George,Willie Jenkins (Pvt.) 

HARRELLSVILLE 

Sharp,Harrold (Pvt.) 

HICKORY 

r Williams,Chester C. (Sgt.) 

HUNTERSVILLE r 
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.r 
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r 

Whitley,James (Pvt.) 

JAMESTOWN 

Tracy,cecil H. (Lt.) 

JENNINGS 

Myers,WILLIAM J. (Pvt.) 

LILLINGTON 

Mitchell ,Thomas H (Pvt.) 

MARGARETTSVILLE 

Everett, Albert (Pvt.) 

MECHLENBERG 

Cathey,Joe (Pvt.) 

MORGANTON 

Dal~,Marion (Cpl.) 

MOUNT AIRY r McKnight,Willie N. (Pvt.) 

r 
r 
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MORVEN 
McCoy,Joe (Pvt.) 
OXFORD .. == 

Hart, Earnest (Cpl.) 

RAND ELMAN 

Allred,Daniel w. (Pvt.) 

RURAL HALL 

Wright,Simon P. (Pvt.) 

RUTHERFORDTON 

Owensby,Jacob D. (Pvt.) 

SALISBURY 

Smith,Richard L. (Pvt.) 

SEABOARD 

Drewett,Paul (Pvt.) 

SHAKEN 

MdKOJ,Herbert E. (Pvt.) 

SHELBY 

Rippy,Forest A. (Pvt.) 

SHILOH 

Gregory,THURMAN M. (Pvt.) 

SHULLS MILLS 

Coffey,Alfred L. (Pvt.) 

SPARTA 

All e.}(, James (Pvt.) 

SPENCER 

Suggs, Henry L. (Lt.) 
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STALEY 

Hicks, John. (Pvt.) 

STATESVILLE 

King~Robert B. (Pvt.) 
Stamper,Gurney A. (Pvt.) 

STATIONSBURG 

Speight,Andrew Thomas (Pvt.) 

VALMEAD 

Hartley,GAITHER H. (Pvt.) 

WASHINGTON 

Swain , David S. J. (Pvt.) 

WEST RALEIGH 

Holloway, James E. (Pvt.) 

WILSON 

Page,, Curney (Pvt. ) 

WINSTON SALEM 

Irby,Clifton (Pvt.) 
Nimocks ,Robert G. (Lt.) 

BAINESVILLE 

Hyatt, WILLIAMS. (Cpl.) 

Paqe 5 
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